REEVES SUPPLY COMPANY

170 FROST STREET
FRANKLIN, GA 30217

(888) 854-5221

QDD

INSTALLATION MANUAL
FOR EVAPORATIVE COOLING



TABLE OF CONTENTS

sheet no.
Table Of Contents 1
Systems & Length 2
General Assembly Section 3
Parte 4
Operations 5
Maintenance and Winterizing System 6
SYSTEMS
Single End Feed System 7
Center Feed Split Pad 20
Center Feed Continuous Pad 31
Double End Feed Split Pad 44
End Mounted Centrifugal Pump 57
Center Mounted Centrifugal Pump 7
Poly Tank Option 84
TOOLS REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION
PVC Piping Glue PVC Pipe Cleaner
Circular Saw PVC Piping Cutter Tape Measure
Line & Hand Level Ladder 8' Step Hammer
Transit or surveyors level Chalk Line Raschet Set
Wrench Drill w/1/4" bit Nut Driver
Phillips & flat Screw driver "Sharpie" Marker Plywood Saw Blade
min. 140 tooth

sh-1



Iz Y]

THEIR LOCATION DN INSTALLATION MANUAL

GENERAL SKHETCHES OF SYSTEMS
REEVES SUPPLY COMPANY OFFERS WITH

80 10 1604

)
FEED
SPLIT PAD ELEVATION

SUMP OR TANK OPTIONS

TANK OPTIONS SEE SH-84 THRU SH-89

N
SRR RPN
SRRSO ORRIA
RSOSSN

CENTRIFICAL PUMP OPTION




GENERAL ASSEMBLY SECTION

MINIMUM WALL HEIGHT

ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT

PAD HEIGHT + 16" = "A" PAD HEIGHT - 3" = "B"
TABLE ' A TABLE B TABLE " C”
PAD OVERALL PAD CLEAR BETWEEN TOP DIMENSION BETWEEN TOP
HELGHT |  WALL HEIGHT HEIGHT | AND BOTTOM STRINGER PAD | TGP BAck Pab SUPPORT
in FEET & IN in INCHES in FEET & IN] in INCHES HEIGHT N FT. & N INCHES
3'-0" | 4" -4" o2 3 -0 2 -9 33° 3'-0" |3 -3 1/2"| 39 1/2"
Av\ IO\\ w\ IA\\ ®Lv§ Lv\ IO\\ “W\ I@\\ va\\ Av\ IO\\ Av\ IHW H\m\\ wu. H.\m\\
M\ ID\\ mv\ IA\\ va\\ w\ IO\\ A\ IAw\\ @N\\ @\ IO\\ m\ Iw H\m\\ mv“w H\m\\
& -0 7' =4 88" 6 -0 S -9 69’ & -0" | & -3 1/2"| 75 1/2"
TOP BRACKET T ROOF EXTENSION
FRONT SPLICE TOP TOP BRACKET DEFLECTOR %ﬁ o
RINGER
_\ HEADER PIPE I MINIMUM. 28
il TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT
) TOP BRACKET , U
TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT
FRONT PAD SUPPORT \ \/E) % FRONT PAD *
3 SUPPORT f_mm____ _KF/_X
BACK PAD SUPPORT mln__ BACK PAD ’
DRIP PAN Lip FASTENS . D SUPPORT .
TO TOP BOTTOM STRINGER - -
T o PAD 2
s 23
s
TOP 1 1 4x4 POST < 03
DRIP PAN & || BOTTOM BRACKET = <2
=
N =
&" PVC PIPE TROUGH i //%
SEE PAGES 8 ¢ 9 3 1/2"EA. 5/16' @
4" G, LAG BOLTS
~ WITH FENDER WASHERS | Top oF
BOTTOM BRACKET BOTTOM TROUGH BOTTOM BRACKET]
AT CENTER OF POST |
ASSEMBLY a

FENDER WASHERS

BOTTOM BRACKET

sh-3

2X10
BOTTOM STRINGER



PARTS

LIST

\
'

ABBOOOS ABPOOOS ABTOOO7
BOTTOM BRACKET BACK PAD DRIFP PAN
SUPPORT

ATBOOOS

AHPQOOOS&

ADF 0001

=

N

AEPOOL0

TOP BRACKET

HEADER PIPE

DEFLECTOR

END PANEL

g ‘a
e
e
rd

ADF COQ2 AFPOCOS3 AFEPCO04 AEPBO01& AEPBOO16&
DEFLECTOR FRONT PANEL FRONT SPLICE END PANEL END PANEL
SPLICE CLIP BRACKET

sh—4




OPERATION

Intial Startup

When the pads are new their slick surface will inhibit the soaling that
will happen when pads have gone through the "break-in" period. In order
to "break—in" the pads, it is necessary to pump water over the pads
continuously for one or two days depending on water "hardness” in

your area. This is referred to as the "soak—in time.

After the pads have gone through the "break—in" period turn the water
off and inspect the pads carefully. Any dry streaks found will indicate
uneven water distribution. If dry streaks are found the header pipe will
need to be cleaned. See procedure for cleaning system on next page.

Normal Operations

During normal conditions the pump should run continuously when air is
being drawn across the pads. Water flow is controlled with the ball valve

During system operation look for signs of scale formation. Scale is a
concentration of solids that build up on the surface of the pads. The
scale comes from impurities in the water that are deposited when the
water evaporates. If scale is noticed increase bleed off rate.

If water level in the reservoir is too high the bottom of the pads may
stand in water. The part of the pads that are submerged will become
waterlogged. This will result in breakdown of the waterlogged parts

of the pads, thus greatly reducing the life of the pads.

Extending Fad Life

With use of your system you will become aware of various factors that
affect the efficiency and life of the system. The three most typical
problems are algae growth, scale, and dirt build up on the pads. A good
maintenance program takes a small amount of time and will pay off with
longer service life and more efficient operating system.

Algae Treatment

If algae develops in pipes in may be necessary to treat the water with
chemicals. Consult the local agricultural distributor for a
suitable water treatment.

Limit on-off Cycling

Many users have initially seen greater cooling effects from their system
when they run the system on a ten minute cycle. Granted this procedure
may have effective short term result, however the pad life is greatly
reduced. Short term on-off cycles result in an increase scale deposite.

The soluble minerals in the water become deposited on the pads each time
the pads dry, The deposited scale (salts) limit the cooling effectiveness.

The best performance can be obtained with a water flow that keeps the
water flowing over the pads. This will continuously flush the pads clean.

sh-5



Bleed-off water from the system

Why bleed off water? As water is recycled through your system the impur-
ities become more concentrated. When water evaporates no impurities

are carried along, therefore the amount of impurities in the water that have
not evaporated remain in the system. The chemicals, minerals and other
impurities that are left behind through evaporation build up in the reservoir
and should be diluted.

The only way to reduce the level of concentration is by removing (bleeding-
off) water from the system. The amount of water you should bleed-off
depends on the quality of the water being used by your system.

The amount of water you should bleed-off depends on the water quality

in your area. If you have a large amount of impurities, you will need to
allow more water to escape. If you see scale beginning to form on the
pads, you will need to increase your bleed-offrate. The best method for
determining the bleed-off rate is to first find out how much evaporation is
occurring. To calculate a rough estimate of your evaporation, multiply the
area of the pad by the air speed through the pad, by the temperature drop
from one side to the other, then divide the final number by 500,000.

Example: assume you had 5' tall by 60' long and your air speed is 300
feet per minute. Outside temperature is 95 , and inside temperature is 75
you would have an evaporation rate of 3.6 gallons per minute.

If water is extremely hard (that is with high levels of impurities) then the
bleed-off rate should be equal to evaporation. In areas with little minerals
in the water supply, then bleed-off somewhere between 1/4 to 1/2 the
evaporation rate.

Cleaning the system

1.

W

W

6.
7.
8.
9

Shut off the pump and clean the strainer. To clean in-line filter: (a)
close ball valve between filter and reservoir; (b) unscrew filter and
dump out water; (c) replace filter; (d) open ball valve.

. If possible tumn off fans. (if this is not possible, run fans at minimum

level).

. Gently hose off pads. Clean algae from pads and pipes.
. Flush reservoir: (a) close ball valve between pump and 1" diameter

exhaust; (b) open 1" diameter exhaust valve; (c) turn on pump; (d)
added to reservoir by fill line as system flushes.

. After flushing reservoir: (a) turn off pump; (b) open ball valve between

exhaust and union fitkng; (c) close exhaust valve.

Flush header: (a) open ball valve at end of header; (b) turn on pump;
(c) flush for several minutes.

Disconnect union at end of header.

Insert brush into header. Brush out debris from header line.
Reconnect union.

10. After flushing header: Turn off pump. Close ball valve at end of header.
11. Refill reservoir to full level.
12. Resume normal operation.

Winterizing the system

L.
2.
3.
4,

5.

6‘

sh—-6

Shut off pump.

Close ball valve between in-line filter and reservoir,

Remove filter cover.

Open ball valve between strainer and reservoir. Draom water from
system.,

NOTE: expact about 70 gallons of standing water per 50 feet of
reservoir pipe.

Do not replace filter cover until recharging thr system for normal
operation.

Leave all fittings open for winter.

* If left closesd they will freeze and burst.



sheet no.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

yeang
789m1

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

Details

F

8" Trough Fabrication For Continuous Pad Systems

Install drip pan assembly and end brackets
Assemble and Install Header Pipe

Install Pads and Front Panel
Sump Types Assembly & Feeder pipe Fabrication

Float Valve and Pump Assembly

Float Valve configurations
Square Float and Valve Assembly

Assemble and Glue 8" Trough
Install Back Pad Support
Install Top Brackets & Deflector ---—

Single End Feed Table of Contents
raming

Typical

' R R R R SRR N SER N
P RRINCRROSERSSE

e Sy
RSSO RRISERAIE

YCRISIRINEIORERS,
[N
RSN NS
(V5

O
SRR LKTS
PRISERRISEROSISESES
K vhv&vnhhhahhhv RATA

Y
SRRSERREE

)
SRR

STRAIGHT END FEED SYSTEM

10'TO 7¢'

SEE SHEET 85 FOR
POLY TANK OPTION

*

sh-7



> ¢ FRAMING ELEVATION AND SECTION
Lad
— U
§§ USE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER
=
ga2
&= | 5" TYPICAL SPACING
o< """ FOR 4x4 POST |
R — ATI .............. R — —
N | il I
i i [
! TOP STRINGER 1}12X10 RECOMMENDED |j; 2X8 MIN. :|
: : t i
2x4 ! =
L—2X4 g o ! Wi
&4 I 4o
r2 | £38
< CLEAR ROUGH OPENING = LENGTH OF CELL g s | = -
oy | 53
& f \ S o
! =
i s
¥
| BOTTOM STRINGER 2X10 i
| L { L [
” [ R [ d .
BOTTOM 2X10 STRINGER TO BE TEMPORARLY NAILED
BOTTOM AND TOP STRINGER IN PLACE. FINAL ANCHORAGE COMES
TO BE INSTALLED LEVEL. WITH THE INSTALLATION OF THE BOTTOM BRACKETS
]}

MINIMUM WALL HEIGHT
__EXTEND EXISTING PAID IHéJIGHT l:LLus" z A"

ROOF AS REQUIRED
TABLE " A’
I i PAD OVERALL
BOTTOM OF RAFTER Lr—" | HEIGHT WALL HEIGHT
>'<¢_ 2X8 MIN. (TOP STRINGER) in FEET & IN | in INCHES
A 3/ _Ol 4/ _41 58’
I - 2X4 EXISTING 4' -0 S -4 64"
s % W,
= 0 4X4 POST i Sl U 76"
w
W g |8 6'-0" | 77-4= | g8
[a9] <
< [
= [¥8)
W u ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT
@ PAD HEIGHT - 3 = “B*
J—— X TABLE “B*
CLEAR
A
‘71 - T HEPIGIE'{T BETWEEN 2X10
2X10 in FEET & IN in INCHES
BOTTOM STRINGER Y T ar .
& o 3-0 | -9 | 33
—= 2w 4 -0 | -9 | 45
CLEAR 5/ _Ol 4/ _91 571
SECTION VIEW 6" -0" S’ -9 69"

sh—8



GLUE 8" TROUGH FOR
END FEED SYSTEM

DO NOT DISTURB GLUED PIPE
UNTIL GLUE HAS CURED.

A MINIMUM OF 2" EXTRA 8" PIPE PROVIDED

LENGTH OF CELL PLUS 2

+2° CUT FROM OTHER END —=
—=— WATER DRAINS

F— - - -

—_—

I N R D (N S B

PRE MARKED LINES
MUST BE LINED UP
SUMP END

sh-9



INSTALL BACK PAD SUPPORT

BACK PAD SUPPORT
ARE PRE PUNCHED
AT £ 5’ CENTERS

BACK PAD SUPPORT
IN LINE WITH 2X4

BACK PAD SUPPORTS
BUTT TOGETHER

BACK PAD SUPPORT

2X4 EDGE ROUGH

\J\\\\—BDTTDM BRACKETS
AT CENTER OF POST

CHALK LINES MUST BE
TWB LEVEL. VERIFY WITH OPTICAL LEVEL

TABLE ~C”

DIMENSION BETWEEN TOP

PAD BOTTOM BRACKET AND
TOP_BACK PAD _SUPPORT
HEIGHT IN FT. & IN. INCHES

37 -0~ 3 =3 1/2” 329 1727
4’ —-0” 4 =3 1/2” >1 172”7
S —0” S -3 1/27 63 1/27
& —0” & -3 1/27 75 1727

sh—10



SIDE OF TOP BRACKET AND
END BACK PAD SUPPORT

—_—
IN LINE WITH 2X4

INTERIOR TOP BRACKETS ARE
CENTERED OVER BACK PAD
SUPPORT FASTENERS

TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT

BOTTOM TOP BRACKET l
-

el BACK PAD SUPPORT

2 EA. 14 X 1.1 1/2" é:_—DEFLECTOR

WOOD SCREWS
TOP BRACKET

#10 X 17 WD. SCREW
IN PUNCHED HOLES L
BACK PAD SUPPORT

END VIEW

DEFLECTOR SPLICE (ONLY AT JOINTS)
FASTEN WITH 1/4"¢ X 3/4" <
NUT AND BOLT WITH  — S
1 1/4"9 WASHER ON TOP.

TOP BRACKET AND "
BACK PAD SUPPORT ;
IN LINE WITH 2X4

|

END DEFLECTOR IS AT

SIDE OF TOP BRACKET
DEFLECTOR

TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT
BOTTOM TOP BRACKET I
e

r
BACK PAD SUPPORT

INSTALL DEFLECTOR

sh—-11



TROUGH FABRICATION

FOR END FEED SYSTEMS

AFTER THE GLUE HAS DRIED PLACE THE ASSEMBLED PIPE ON THE BOTTOM BRACKETS
AND SLIDE ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO MAKE SURE THE JOINS CLEAR THE BOTTOM BRACKETS.

DRILL HOLES AT CORNERS
BEFORE MAKING CUTS

WITH PIPE ON THE BOTTOM BRACKETS AND CLEAR

OF THE BRACKETS THE FIRST STEP IN CUTTING THE

PIPE IS TO LOCATE THE CORNERS AND DRILL 1/2" DIA.

HOLES AS SHOWN IN TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL_THIS SHEET. ROUGH OPENING —

NOW WITH THE HELP OF AN ASSISTANT START SIDE CUTS.
USE A CIRCULAR SAW WITH PLYWOOD CUTTING BLADE.
DO NOT ALLOW THE CUT SECTION TO SAG DOWN IN THE

PIPE. WEDGE THE CUT SECTION AS REQUIRED. CENTER 1/2” DIA. / 24
MAKE THE END CUTS LAST. DRILLED HOLE I
DO NOT OVER CUT AT THE CORNERS. TYPICAL ~==]
SIDE CUT —, 3
suggest using jig saw
to cut last couple %J,\TIEEQRT)ETO 1/4"
inches at corners. DRILLED HOLE

N

END CUT 7 ¢
1/2” DIA. DRILL HOLES

AT CORNERS TYPICAL
SEE TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL
DO NOT USE SPADE BIT

SAW CUT
—=— WATER FLOWS

YT 7 X7 77 7 AT 77 7 A
SUMP

END \}\/
12" MIN._| l——— PAD LENGTH PLUS 1/2" B

sh-12



PLACE DRIP PAN IN TROUGH

THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE TROUGH BEFORE INSTALLING THE DRIP PAN,

DUE TO THE TIGHT FIT OF DRIP PAN IN THE TROUGH PIPE

THE OPENING WILL MOST LIKELY REQUIRE PRYING OPEN TO "WALK IN”
THE DRIP PAN. TYPICALLY A FLAT HEAD SCREW DRIVER WEDGED BETWEEN
PIPE AND PAN JUST AHEAD OF THE SEATED AREA WORKS WELL. SLIGHT
ROTATION OF THE PAN HELPS SEE SECTION "A” BELOW.

ROUGH OPENING BETWEEN 2X4S

[

FLAT HEAD “X

I
|
| l CENTER OF SYSTEM
EACH SIDE THE SAME
FLAT HEAD

/\<>]__ SECTION A
, BACK OF END PANEL

AN IN LINE WITH 2X4
N 2X4 END OF ROUGH OPENING

L
7

™~ END PANEL BRACKET =

—7
\ /

TOP END PANEL
| — DRIP PAN TOP HORIZONTAL LE "
' : TOP BRACKET

L ZE
#10 X 17
TOP_VIEW END PANEL BRACKET WD. SCREWS

. — BOTTOM STRINGER #
{

BACK END PANEL
EDGE 2X4

DRIP PAN FASTENER
#10 X 1" WD SCREW
IN PRE PUNCHED HOLES
2 EA. #8 X 3/4° TEK
#8 3/4" TEK SCREW THRU END , S
PANEL BRACKET N
END VIEW y

INSTALL END PANELS BRACKETS

BACK PAD SUPPORT

DEFLECTOR SHIELD

FRONT PAD SUPPORT
END PANEL CLIP
1 1/2° WASHER
WING NUT

INSTALL END PANELS

BOTH ENDS

sh—13



ASSEMBLE HEADER PIPE
END FEED SYSTEM

N i} [ o 6” CAPPED HANDLE
3 SYSTEM LENGTH +1 STUE 3 OUTLINE
11/2” BALL VALVE LINE UP SPRAY HOLES 8 TEC SCREWS UNION
‘WHEN ASSEMBLING PIPE | N UNE Vﬁ/SPRAY HOLES
=73 . IN FLOw
s e *---*--*-—“-—*-j#jt—k--—-#ﬁi:::f;}‘WM Sowp
o [T |
#3 TEC TYPICAL INTERIOR
GLUED JOINTS THIS SIDE ONLY COUPLINGS 2 FRONT OF TOP BRACKET
48 TEC SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

HEADER PIPE DETAIL
STEP | (DO NOT GLUE HEADER PIPE)

MAKE SURE HOLES ARE LINED UP WHEN ASSEMBLING HEADER.
COUPLINGS ARE SCREW FASTENED TO PIPE WITH 2 EACH
#8 TEC SCREWS. 1 SCREW EACH SIDE OF COUPLING.

STEP 2

PLACE ASSEMBLED HEADER PIPE ON TOP BRACKETS. MAKE
SURE THE HEADER SPANS FULL LENGTH OF TOP

BRACKETS. JOIN BALL VALVE WITH ABOUT 3" OF PIPE

TO OUT ENDS. PLACE HANDLE W/ ABOUT 3” ON IN FLOW END

/— DEFLECTOR

ROTATE HEADER SPRAY HOLES
APPROXIMATELY 45¢ FROM VERTICAL

~—TOP BRACKET

BACK PAD SUPPORT

SIDE VIEW

STEP 3

POSITION HEADER PIPE TO PROVIDE MINIMUM 4”
HANDLE BETWEEN FIRST SPRAY HOLE AND END OF DEFLECTOR.
THIS TO PREVENT SPRAYING OUTSIDE THE DEFLECTOR.

GLUED IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO CUT HEADER PIPE AND
INSTALL A COUPLING TO GAIN THE 4" CLEARANCE.

SCREW
IN LINE W/SPRAY
HOLES

header pipe

sh- 14




INSTALL PADS INSTALL FRONT PAD SUPPORT

only may or may not exist.
see HEADER PIPE DETAIL

CLIP
BACK PAD SUPPORT

END PANEL

END PANEL LIP

AIR FLOW
ARROW
& s
<
INSSS
~ [
5

{OTE: SIDES OF PADS ARE COLORED AND MARKED WITH
ARROWS TO SHOW CORRECT ORIENTATION OF PADS.
MAKE SURE PADS ARE PLACED CORRECTLY.

"NEST THE FIRST PAD BEHIND LIP AGAINST THE END PANEL
INSTALL REMAINDER OF PADS TIGHTI Y _AGAINST THE

PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED PAD. CONTINUE UNTIL THE NEXT TO

LAST PAD HAS BEEN INSTALLED. IN ORDER TO INSTALL THE LAST

PAD THE NEXT—TO-LAST PAD SHOULD BE SLID BEHIND FAR END PANEL LIP.

THIS SHOULD PROVIDE SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE TO INSTALL THE LAST PAD.

sh—-15

handle shown for reference END DEFLECTOR

END PANEL

WING NUT
W/ 1 1/2” WASHER

AT FIRST AND_LAST
OP BRACKETS)

FRONT PAD
SUPPORT

FRONT SPLICE
W/ WING NUT
ONLY AT JOINTS

THE FRONT PANEL CAN BE INSTALLED AS PADS
ARE PLACED OR AFTER ALL PADS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED.

NOTE; ON ALUMINUM SYSTEM PEEL OFF PVC COATING
AND PLACE REEVES SUPPLY STICKER ON END PANEL.



1 1/2" COUPLING 11/2" X 11/2" X 3/4" TEE
W/8” LG. CAPPED HANDLE

11/2” UNION
11/2°X1 1/2" X 3/4 TEE
WITH HOSE SPIGOT

P~ TEE W/THREAD PLUG

(clean out)

11/2” BALL VALVE
(USE BALL VALVE TO CONTROL FLOW)

FILTER

11/2" X 11/2" X 11/2" T
WITH 1 1/2" BALL VALVE

1 1/2% UNION

N St '-
SET N
CL‘VA LEVE, FLoay LEVEL = l \— TO MAIN
ONDy T/ONS L Fg[.g ORM PE
AT cf RAT/
r S Ng B~ WING NUTS TO SET VALVE LEVEL

(SEE FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY)

\— ROUND FLOAT W/EYE BOLTS
IN 10" DIA. SUMP ONLY

FEEDER
HEADER PIPING ASSEMBLY
SIMILAR EACH END OF SYSTEM

SUBMERSIBLE PUMP

SUMP COMPONENTS ARE PROVIDED

THE END CAP TO BE GLUED ON IN FIELD.

THE TOP CAP WILL REQUIRE OPENINGS TO BE FIELD CUT
DO NOT GLUE ON TOP CAP

CENTERS 5/16" DIA. HOLES
?\1 3/8" X 47 PATIERN —<a

FOR "U" BOLTS W/WING NUTS [i

TOP CAP

~————

GLUE ON

Moo=
— !
10” DIAMETER 15" DIAMETER
SUMP ASSEMBLY SUMP ASSEMBLY  12” DIAMETER
SUMP ASSEMBLY

sh—16




FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY

PUMP ASSEMBLY

wd
)
< (]
p4
<
(o]
INLET PIPE 2
_\ — <<
| 2 =
D
NOTE e
=<

VALVE
ORENTAHON"\\\

<2/

=

l-—— MINIMIZE

ENLARGED ASSEMBLY

SEE NEXT SHEET FOR
FLOAT VALVE ROTATION

SEE SH-15 FOR
SQUARE FLOAT

8" DIA. FLOAT

CORRECT

ELECT CORD

33/4" ADAPTER HOSE

IN B.O.M.

2 (TWO) KITS PROVIDED
Each Float Kit Includes

1-3/4" Float Valve
1-6" dia. Black Plastic Float Ball
2—-909 Elbow SxS
2— 3/4" MGT Adapter Hose
2— U Bolts
4— Nylon Wing Nuts
2-1/4" Eye Bolts pre

FLOAT KIT
ASSEMBLY

* 3/4 PVC Pipe not included

|._PIPE NOT INCLUDED

&

4

PUMP
ASSEMBLY

sh—17

I

OUTLINE 4]
FLOAT , i
_IOP CAP_
|
t
i
|
TO WATER l \ Z
MAIN I 5Z
1 l 32
E Ewo
M___8
H =
R _l TOP _CAP
o 3
N
S >
n 2
- E { Wé\TéER
o3 f . LEVEL
. Q l
< '
U" BOLTS L(—‘“'"”‘

COMBINED ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN 10" SUMP




FLOAT VALVE
ASSEMBLY CONFIGURATION

NOTE; THE VALVE SHOULD
BE PLACED AGAINST THE
SUMP wALL FOR IDEAL
FLOAT VALVE FUNCTIONING.

- CENTER VALVE

INLET PIPE \ 6’ DIA. FLOAT

NOTE | FOR SQUARE FLOAT
VALVE SEE SH-19

ORIENTATION \

TOP CAP
¢ VIEW
i \
L U’ 4 N
I 3
{ +70° &
“———‘iMINIMIZE :‘” B
,,, s
FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY I < w4
BEFORE ROTATING -
ROTATE INLET
PIPE TO THIS \‘
CONFIGURATION \
TOP VIEWS
CENTER VALVEAS INLET PIPE FLOAT P Vet

CENTER HEADER

CENTER SU}

G

NOTE
VALVE

ORIENTATION —\

SUMP WALL -j——" '

FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY
MOST COMPACT
MUST USE THIS ARRANGEMENT
FOR 10" SUMP AND 10" CROSS SUMP

BACK OF VALVE
AGAINST WALL

sh-18




SQUARE FLOAT & VALVE ASSEMBLY for 12" & 15" TEES only

INLET PIPE —-\

NOTE
VALVE

ORIENTATION\

o

=

|
1 MINIMIZE

ENLARGED ASSEMBLY

2 (TWO) KITS SUPPLIED
Each Float Kit Includes !

1-3/4" Float Valve "
1—4" dia. Black Plastic Float Culyg]

CORRECT
VALVE ORIENTATION

ROTATE VALVE AROUND THIS CENTER
TO MAKE ASSEMBLY
MORE COMPACT

BACK OF VALVE
AGANIST WALL

2—-909 Elbow SxS
2— 3/4" MGT Adapter Hose
2— U Bolts
4— Nylon Wing Nuts
2—-1/4" Eye Bolts pre

* 3/4 PVC Pipe not included

/’/

S .
12" DIA. OR LARGEF

TEE OR CROSS
PLAN VIEW ORIENTATION

sh—19



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Center Feed Split Pad Table of Contents

sheet no.

20

21

Framing Elevation & Sections

Assemble and Glue 8" Pipe Trough

23

Install Back Pad Support
Install Top Brackets & Deflector -—--

Trough Fabrication For Split Pad Center-Feed Systems
Install drip pan in Trough and End Brackets

25

26

27

Install Pads and Front Panel

Header (Distribution) Pipe Detail and finished Elevation with Sections -—— 28

Pump assembly Float valve assembly

29

30

Float Valve Configurations in Sump

VA
oK
<

RSES

¥/
ORSER

K
Y

ST
CRSERRS

O
l‘i

vﬂ""‘"‘

0

I

CENTER FEED SPLIT PAD
UP TO 80

SEE sh-89 for
POLY TANK OPTION

in

sh-20

LWAY

/




CENTER FEED SPLIT PAD FRAMING

TABLE "B"

LS

|

\ﬂ 2X4

%\l. 4X4 POST

- 2X10
BOTTOM STRINGER

N.nl m:

¥ SECTION = A
IIE 3 EACH 5/16"8 X 4"
" LAG mommam (PROVIDED) 4X4 POST
BOTTOM STRINGER
SIDE_VIEW . -
END POST
EDGE ROUGH OPENING 'v_ 2%X4

SECTION R

2. SET UP OPTICAL FIELD LEVEL. TRANSFE
POST AND FAR END POST. PULL A TIGHT

OF THE POST.

3. TEMPORARILY NAIL BOTTOM STRINGER IN P
FOR BOTTOM STRINGER COMES WITH THE IN

BRACKETS.

4. USING TABLE "B” LOCATE BOTTOM OF
SURVEYORS LEVEL TO MARK THE LOCATION
STRINGER ON CENTER POST AND FAR END
TO MARK EACH POST.

R THE BENCH MARK TO CENTER
CHALK LINE TO MARK THE REST

LACE. FINISHED ANCHORAGE
STALLATION OF THE BOTTOM

THE TOP STRINGER. AGAIN USE
OF THE BOTTOM OF TOP
POST. PULL TIGHT CHALK LINE

5. ANCHOR TOP STRINGER IN PLACE. SUGGESTED FASTENERS ARE 2 EACH

5/16 DIA. X 4" LAG SCREWS. THESE FAS
6. NAIL PLUMB 2X4 ON POST AT ENDS

CENTER POST.
VERIFY EACH OF THE ROUGH OPENING HORIZONTAL DIMENSIONS,

7. INSTALL THE BOTTOM BRACKETS AT CENTER OF POST
INCHES DOWN FROM TOP OF THE STRINGER
4” LAG SCREWS PROVIDED. SEE SIDE VIEW

sh—21

TENERS ARE NOT INCLUDED.
OF ROUGH OPENINGS AND TWO

AND 3 1/2"

WITH THREE EACH 5/16" DIA. X
THIS SHEET.

14 THIS AREA TO
Semnsion] BE RECESSED 1 1/2
EACH END AND CLOSED Tmémz IS SYMMETRICAL
~ TOP STRINGER MIN. 2X8 \ EACH SIDE CENTER
. ; - 5] Py ety .;.;«:..nuuunuunwnuuﬂ "
2%4 n* . 2X4 2%4 2X4
o <
W
2 ROUGH OPENING IS
- PAD LENGTH PAD LENGTH
P 1/2 SYSTEM 1/2 SYSTEM
ted R
“ & A - 3
{ k-4
poeklapiivigpiion NI = s ppeniion - _—
e pyuiyyyotiasy Sitgs Hagpeteeppe Py iugpungy Sy gyetisynihsypeimppelion Fu m. o ot i ot e
W / | T L :/ W 0
SUMP IN CENTER
TOP STRINGER BOTTOM STRINGER 2X10 P BOTTOM HANGERS
@4 FRAMING ELEVATION L4 X |SEE sh-85 FOR POLY|  EacH PosT TABLE “A”
L mm%omwm% m>oﬂxnw%m: X 4° LG, TANK OPTION
WS A g
|/ (THESE LAG SCREWS NOT INGLUDED.) ALL FRAMING TO BE WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER Imm\ymﬁq y >mmmmmwm5
I..\ in FEET & IN | in INCHE!
CLOSE AS REQUIRED -0 | 4 -4 5e*
RECESS — I SUGGESTED FRAMING SEQUENCE: 70 |5 Ter
. - 1. USING TABLE "A” LOCATE THE BOTTOM OF BOTTOM 2X10 STRINGER. 5 -0" | & -4 767
TRANSFER MARK TO THE TOP OF BOTTOM STRINGER. THIS TOP OF STRINGER P Y .
e \ MARK WILL BE BENCH MARK 6°-0" | 77 -4 88

ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT
PAD HEIGHT —~ 3" = "B"

TABLE “B*
PAD CLEAR BETWEEN TOP

HEIGHT AND BOTTOM STRINGER
in FEET & N in INCHES]

3-0" | 2" -9 334

4/ -0’ 3 -g4 45¢

-0 | 4 -9 57

6’ -0’ 5 -9 697




GLUE 8" PIPE TROUGH AND EXCAVATE FOR CENTER SUMP.

CENTER-FEED SPLIT PAD SYSTEM

DO NOT DISTURB GLUED PIPE
UNTIL GLUE HAS CURED.

A MINIMUM OF 6 EXTRA 8" PIPE PROVIDED

_—t 1:_87: I Lﬂ_ MlN. 8 — =
REF. «—1 ROUGH OPENING
|

-

r g&__ »\i =£a r
::[f%:::;;:::j;!::j;::l(l)l::ti:::i:l::::t:::.j;:]::
FLOW DIRECTION —= .~ —=— FLOW DIRECTION \

~ +2' CUT FROM OTHER END—=| \ |=—
- ~— FLOW DIRECTION \

-——— -t — -t - - - —]

- S IS D, S _;W____;:__ —_

PRE MARKED LINES
MUST BE LINED UP

ONE SIDE OF TROUGH
OTHER SIDE MIRROR THIS SIDE

CENTERED BETWEEN
ROUGH OPENINGS

/— BOTTOM HANGER == li

SUMP IN CENTER

SEE sh—89
for poly tank option

TO FACILITATE FABRICATION OF THE TROUGH THE
SUMP SHOULD BE LOOSELY PLACED IN POSITION,

sh-22




INSTALL BACK PAD SUPPORT

BACK PAD SUPPORT
ARE PRE PUNCHED
AT £ 5 CENTERS

BACK PAD SUPPORT
IN LINE WITH 2X4
BACK PAD SUPPORTS
BUTT TOGETHER
ACK A~
of o / |
1o UPPOR ‘ BACK PAD SUPPORT
w0
4 CHALK LINE
- 2X4 EDGE ROUGH
o
—1
LJ
@ |
© J
" |
= \
[an]
= \
— Z
L ‘ g &
‘ // T BOTTOM BRACKETS
3 1/2° 7 / AT CENTER OF POST
Lﬂ&»

BoﬂO“ CHALK LINES MUST BE

10? LEVEL. VERIFY WITH OPTICAL LEVEL
TABLE 7 C”
DIMENSION BETWEEN TOP
PAD BOTTOM BRACKET AND
HEIGHT TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT

IN FT. & IN. INCHES

3’ -0 37 =3 1/2” 39 1/727
4 =07 4 =3 1/27 21 1727
S’ —0” S -3 1727 63 1/27
& -0~ 6 -3 1l/27 /75 1727

sh—23



SIDE OF TOP BRACKET AND
END BACK PAD SUPPORT

IN LINE WITH 2X4

INTERIOR TOP BRACKETS ARE
CENTERED OVER BACK PAD
SUPPORT FASTENERS

2 EA. 14 X 11 1/2°

WOOD SCREWS DEFLECTOR

/ TOP BRACKET

#10 X 1" WD. SCREW
IN PUNCHED HOLES L
BACK PAD SUPPORT

END VIEW

DEFLECTOR SPLICE (ONLY AT JOINTS)
FASTEN WITH 1/4° X 3/4"
NUT AND BOLT WITH

1 1/4"8 WASHER ON TOP.

TOP BRACKET AND

BACK PAD SUPPORT . “
IN LINE WITH 2X4 I

END DEFLECTOR IS AT
SIDE OF TOP BRACKET
DEFLECTOR
TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT
BOTTOM TOP BRACKET -
rd

BACK PAD SUPPORT

INSTALL DEFLECTOR

sh—-24




TROUGH FABRICATION

FOR CENTER- FEED SPLIT PAD SYSTEM

N N e © L

AFTER THE GLUE HAS DRIED PLACE THE ASSEMBLED PIPE ON THE BOTTOM BRACKETS
EACH SIDE OF THE CENTER SUMP AND SLIDE THE PIPE AS REQUIRED TO MAKE

SURE THE JOINS CLEAR THE BOTTOM BRACKETS. VERIFY A MINIMUM OF 7"

PIPE EXTEND BEYOND THE ROUGH OPENINGS ON OUT SIDE EACH END.

ALSO DOUBLE CHECK FLOW DIRECTION BEFORE LOCATING DRILL HOLES EACH

EACH CORNER. NOW DRILL 1/2" DIA. HOLES. SEE TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL..

NOW WITH THE HELP OF AN ASSISTANT START SIDE CUTS.
USE A CIRCULAR SAW WITH PLYWOOD CUTTING BLADE.

DO NOT ALLOW THE CUT SECTION TO SAG DOWN IN THE
PIPE. WEDGE THE CUT SECTION AS REQUIRED. ROUGH OPENING
MAKE THE END CUTS LAST.

DO NOT OVER CUT AT THE CORNERS.

frwat — 7" — |

MIN.
2X4
CENTER 1/2" DIA. /_
DRILLED HOLE é%?
TYPICAL
Suggest Using Jig Saw SIDE CUT Wb
to Cut Last Couple
Inches at Corners
CUTS ARE "
TANGENT TO ——=—1/4
DRILLED HOLE
END CUT N

TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL
DO NOT USE SPADE BIT

THIS LENGTH TO BE DETERMINED

CONSIDERING SUMP DIAMETER AND

DISTANCE BETWEEN ROUGH OPENINGS
RUBBER END CAP
W/COMPRESSION CLAMP

i 4 i : 4 SAW CUT
f i i ARN
i AN ] LT 4! | XSV ALY
i
__| PAD LENGTH PLUS 1/2" |_7"]
SUGGEST MIN. 3 1/2” EMBED. END CUT TO END CUT MIN.

sh-25




PLACE DRIP PAN IN TROUGH

THROUGHLY CLEAN THE TROUGH BEFORE INSTALLING THE DRIP PAN,

DUE TO THE TIGHT FIT OF DRIP PAN IN THE TROUGH PIPE

THE OPENING WILL MOST LIKELY REQUIRE PRYING OPEN TO "WALK IN”
THE DRIP PAN. TYPICALLY A FLAT HEAD SCREW DRIVER WEDGED BETWEEN
PIPE AND PAN JUST AHEAD OF THE SEATED AREA WORKS WELL. SLIGHT
ROTATION OF THE PAN HELPS SEE SECTION "A” BELOW.

ROUGH OPENING BETWEEN 2X4S

E:j:f | A DRIP PAN
f'_i r { =7 A\—
N \ ‘
L._i'_ J—_r-h__ \ I !
I [
| | FLAT HEAD —l
: u CENTER OF SYSTEM
_ 1 7 EACH SIDE THE SAME
tz=-23 FLAT HEAD
SECTION A
—_— BACK PAD SUPPORT
X BACK OF END PANEL
ERY N OINE WITH 2X4
i 1IN | 2x4 END OF ROUGH OPENING DEFLECTOR SHIELD
+ 1 N
| ™ END PANEL BRACKET
N—i N TOP END PANEL g FRONT PAD SUPPORT
| ‘ - DRIP PAN TOP HORIZONTAL LE
Vo L/\ TOP BRACKET END PaNEL CLIP
#10 X 17
TOP VIEW END PANEL BRACKET WD. SCREWS -/
- BOTTOM STRINGER
BACK END PANEL
DRIP PAN FASTENER £nGE oxa —
10 X 1° WD SCREW
IN PRE PUNCHED HOLES
2 EA. #8 X 374" TEK
#8 3/4" TEK SCREW THRU END
PANEL BRACKE
END VIEW

INSTALL END PANELS BRACKETS

>

INSTALL END PANELS
BOTH ENDS

sh—26




INSTALL FRONT PAD SUPPORT.

INSTALL PADS_

Handle Shown For Reference
only. See Sh—-28 for
Header details

CLIP

QOCKIR
ATy
AYAVAYAYA 1A
YavAY, FaTavaTs

NOTE: SIDES OF PADS ARE COLORED AND MARKED WITH
ARROWS TO SHOW CORRECT ORIENTATION OF PADS.
MAKE SURE PADS ARE PLACED CORRECTLY.

"NEST THE FIRST PAD BEHIND LIP AGAINST THE END PANEL
INSTALL REMAINDER OF PADS IIGHTI Y AGAINST THE

PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED PAD. CONTINUE UNTIL THE NEXT TO

LAST PAD HAS BEEN INSTALLED. IN ORDER TO INSTALL THE LAST

PAD THE NEXT—TO-LAST PAD SHOULD BE SLID BEHIND FAR END PANEL LIP.

THIS SHOULD PROVIDE SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE TO INSTALL THE LAST PAD.

sh—27

END PANEL

WING NUT WITH
1/4” X 1 1/4” WASHER

AT FIRST AND LAST
OP BRACKETS)

END DEFLECTOR "

FRONT PAD
SUPPORT

FRONT SPLICE
W/ WING NUT
ONLY AT JOINTS

THE FRONT PANEL CAN BE INSTALLED AS PADS
ARE PLACED OR AFTER ALL PADS HAVE BEEN INSTALLE

NOTE; ON ALUMINUM SYSTEM PEEL OFF PVC COATIN(
AND PLACE REEVES SUPPLY STICKER ON END PANEL



CENTER FEED SPLIT PAD

HEADER FABRICATION

SYSTEM LENGTH

END OF DEFLECTOR
TYP. 4 PLACES
i 11/2 X11/2 X1 1/2 TEE

| 2| 4
#8 TEC SCREW
B e TO LINE UP WITH

SPRAY HOLES ]

/— FIRST SPRAY HOLE——]
_____ __L--._-,%_.ﬁ..-__.-_..’_--#._i‘.-_i--

A

Q

- e V \/
11/2" x 11/2" x 374" — #8 TEC GLUE

HEADER IS SYMMETRICAL EACH
OJSIDE CENTERLINE

11/2" X 11/2" X 3/4" TEE
W/6" PVC CAPPED HANDLE

HANDLE
#8 TEC y/z" Fve viﬁ!\?é 7
i S e s 1

1“\‘ GLUE GLUE

TYPICAL EACH END

BALL VALVE

with hose spigot TYPICAL INTERIOR
COUPLING qqm i

BALL £2-1 "1

YALEE FILTER
STEP |
NOTE LOCATIONS OF GLUED JOINTS AND JOINTS TO BE SCREW FASTENED. 28X 1y2cxX 1 12T
MAKE SURE HOLES AND SCREWS ARE LINED UP WHEN ASSEMBLING 0
HEADER. INTERIOR COUPLINGS RECEIVE A #8 SCREW EACH END. 3 WITH | /2" BALL VALVE

END COUPLINGS GET ONE SIDE GLUED AND OTHER SIDE IS
SCREW FASTENED. #8 SCREWS TO LINE UP WITH
THE SPRAY HOLES. I 1/2 @ UNION

| ‘
STEP 2 \
PLACE ASSEMBLED HEADER PIPE ON TOP BRACKETS. MAKE o N W TO MAIN

DEFLECTOR

MIN,

ROTATE HEADER
SPRAY HOLES

SURE THE HEADER SPANS FULL LENGTH OF TOP - — 1 WATER SUPPLY APPROXIMATELY
BRACKETS. ROTATE HEADER TO FOSITION SPRAY Hoes ~ POWER CORD /] i) & 450 FROM VERTICAL
AT + 45p. SEE SIDE VIEW TO PUMP :n -

I

] foen)
STEP 3

FABRICATE HEADER PIPE TO PROVIDE MINIMUM 4" BETWEEN
FIRST SPRAY HOLE AND END OF DEFLECTOR. SEE NEXT SHEET
SIDE VIEW

o SUMP
“/gEE sh-29 & sh-30
FOR SUMP PLUMBING

sh-26



FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY

PUMP ASSEMBLY

ORIENTATION ™\

|
MINIMIZE

ENLARGED ASSEMBLY

SEE NEXT SHEET FOR
FLOAT VALVE ROTATION

Lt
< g SQUARE FLOAT
< 6" DIA. FLOAT
(@]
INLET PIPE a\ t%
N 2
wy
NOTE o3
VALVE gg
:
“Toaf)

2 (TWO) KITS PROVIDED
Each Float Kit Includes

1-3/4" Float Valve
1—6" dia. Black Plastic Float Ball
2-909 Elbow SxS
2— 3/4”" MGT Adapter Hose
2— U Bolts
4— Nylon Wing Nuts
2—-1/4" Eye Bolts pre

* 3/4 PVC Pipe not included

SEE SH-15 FOR

CORRECT

ELECT CORD

3/4" ADAPTER HOSE
N @

PIPE NOT INCLUDED
"IN B.O.M.

FLOAT KIT
ASSEMBLY

S

PROVIDE

8" TO 10" FOR 4
ADJUSTING '

FLOAT LEVEL

Laeay

PUMP

ASSEMBLY

sh—29

OUTLINE I

TO WATER
MAIN —=——

CENTER HEADER NEAR
/CENTER OF SUMP

BOTTOM UNION
6" MIN

1
1
"" BOLTS ‘évj ]

~ =

—"—‘—-'%X

COMBINED
SHOWN IN

TOP CAP

OUTLINE
. 10" DIA. SUMP

|

ASSEMBLY
10" SUMP




FLOAT VALVE
ASSEMBLY CONFIGURATION

NOTE; THE VALVE SHOULD
BE PLACED AGAINST THE FLOAT TO [CLEAR
SUMP WALL FOR IDEAL

FLOAT VALE FUNCTIONING.

b\ CENTER VALVE

INLET PIPE—\ 6° DIA. FLOAT
NoTE | FOR SQUARE FLOAT
VALVE SEE SH-14
ORIENTATION
*\\\ FLOAT VALVE AGANIST
N 3 SUMP WALL
—“U* BOLTS
| ( \
\2
% o
+70° & TOP SUMP VIEWS
MINIMIZE

L\
FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY 45 )

BEFORE ROTATING
ROTATE INLET
PIPE TO THIS \
CONFIGURATION

TOP VIEWS

CENTER VALVE— INLET PIPE

NOTE
VALVE
ORIENTATION

SUMP WALL ——

FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY
MOST COMPACT
MUST USE THIS ARRANGEMENT
FOR 10" SUMP AND 10" CROSS SUMP

sh—-30



) ! i
ARSI SO
e e
RISICKISORSOw

BOKSBERERT

sheet no.
31
32
33
34
35
37
38
39
40
41
42
43

AR
M.Wﬁ«ﬂgaﬂ
.n«mnummnﬁmm«»ﬁ»nﬁ

Y
: va.vn;.AvAMohrAwi.hv it
/ S0 11" 8 ) o 1)1 70 0 ) S— := P

h. 5y l.lm.r IR (=3
| RSB S B RSROREE

=8 4

Continuous Pad System -—-=----

Cutting & Drip Pan Installation -——— 36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Elevation & Section
Assemble and Glue 8" Pipe Trough

Install Back Pad Support

Header (Distribution) Pipe For Center Feed

Pump Assembly With Float valve
Float Valve Canfigurations

Center Feed Continious Pad Contents
Trough Fabrication Details , Trough
Square Float Valve Configurations

Cut Pipe for drip Pan
End Panel Brackets & End Panels

Install Top Brackets & Deflector ---—-
Install Pads and Front Panel

SDOKS
INEORT
ORISR

F

sh-31



5§ TYPICAL FRAMING DETAILS
L
wn
gg USE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER
S
2o
a5 5 TYPICAL SPACING
o< ' FOR 4x4 POST |
A__N:-):__E'_::::"_::::::::::::::< —::::::::::::::&‘::::::::::::::::—:::::::::
R 1B ; i[ |0
T TT TT .
| TOP STRINGER |i! 2X10 RECOMMENDED ||  2X8 MIN. i
] ' l
1 2X4 ' -
’ ’ o ~N : 5
b 2xs 2x Il B
o | o
©a I Z3
T << | = O
~—— CLEAR ROUGH OPENING = LENGTH OF CELL —— O F ——|| i
oy : S8
oz 17;) 1 g 2]
! z
| 11—
i BOTTOM STRINGER 2X10 ) ¥ i ﬁ
i - / = '

BOTTOM AND TOP STRINGER
TO BE INSTALLED LEVEL.

[ BOTTOM 2X10 STRINGER TO BE NAILED
IN PLACE. FINAL ANCHORAGE COMES
WITH THE INSTALLATION OF THE BOTTOM BRACKETS

MINIMUM WALL HEIGHT

~ EXTEND EXISTING PAD HEIGHT + 16" = "A”

St

ROOF AS REQUIRED

] V—'/K/ PAD OVERALL

TABLE “A”

AU HEIGHT WALL HEIGHT
BOTTOM OF RAFTER i in FEET & IN in INCHES
x-_ 2x8 MIN. (TOP STRINGER)
1— a 3'-0" | 4 -4 52
. 24| T EXISTING 4'-0" | ¥ -4 64"
=4 / 4X4 POST . S A 76"
[O%)
l__bl C_D, //— 6/ _Oll 7/ _4! 88//
m <
<
= 93]
W ROUGH DPENING HEIGHT
7 l PAD HEIGHT - 3* = “B*
S TABLE “B*
/X PAD CLEAR
— = HETGHT BETWEEN 2X10
2X10 in FEET & IN in INCHES
BOTTOM STRINGER Y /_qr p
. 24:» I 4/ _Ol 3/ _9# 45:
CLEAR 5/ _0: 4/ _9; 571
SIDE VIEW &' -0* Q' =9 69”

sh—32



GLUE &" PIPE TROUGH
CENTER-FEED CONTINUOUS PAD SYSTEM

A MINIMUM OF 2" EXTRA 8" PIPE PROVIDED

=—+2’ CUT FROM OTHER END
FLOW DIRECTION —=

) e A N

\ \\PRE MARKED LINES

! MUST BE LINED UP
\ EACH SIDE OF TEE

\ 8x8x8 TEE
\ NEAR CENTER

|
:t:j::;:::l:t:::j:t:::j:t::t_:dj: [ s e e ~oufflba i il s S o
FLOW DIRECTION —= // —— FLOW DIRECTION\

ASSEMBLED AND GLUED PIPE ‘

DO NOT DISTURB GLUED PIPE :
, UNTIL GLUE HAS CURED. \
/ , \
s +2 CUT FROM OTHER END—| i—R
% ~— FLOW DIRECTION \
S ) A S o )

PRE MARKED LINES
MUST BE LINED UP

MARKED LINES

WHEN ASSEMBLING THE 8" PIPE WITH CENTER TEE
THE TEE SHOULD BE ROTATED SLIGHTLY UPWARDS.
THE REASON BEING THE DRIP PAN IS SLIGHTLY
WIDER THAN THE CUT. WHEN THE DRIP PAN

IS WORKED IN THE CUT OUT THE TEE WILL

LEVEL OUT WHEN STREACHED OUT.

DO _NOT ROTATE THE PIPE
ROTATE ONLY THE TEE.
SECTION A ROTATE ONLY THE T

sh-33



INSTALL BACK PAD SUPPORT

BACK PAD SUPPORT
ARE PRE PUNCHED
AT £ 5’ CENTERS

BACK PAD SUPPORT
IN LINE WITH 2X4
BACK PAD SUPPORTS
" BUTT TOGETHER
i O 1
K‘OP 770 _ BACK PAD SUPPORT
w0 ™~
A CHALK LINE
= 2X4 EDGE ROUGH
3 = OPENING
L_ll-' LA
rw .
=
[an]
<C
'—
&
¥ \—BDTTDM BRACKETS
3 1/2'}/ & // AT CENTER OF POST
t“.
gt
7
0({0“ CHALK LINES MUST BE
1099 LEVEL. VERIFY WITH OPTICAL LEVEL

TABLE 7 C”

DIMENSION BETWEEN TOP

PAD BOTTOM BRACKET AND
TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT
HEIGHT IN FT. & IN. INCHES

3’ —0” 3 -3 1/72”7 39 1/727
4 —0” 4 -3 1/27 >1 1727
S —07 S =3 1/72” 63 1/27
& —0” &6 -3 1/27 73 1727

sh—34



SIDE OF TOP BRACKET AND
END BACK PAD SUPPORT

IN LINE WITH 2X4

INTERIOR TOP BRACKETS ARE
CENTERED OVER BACK PaAD
SUPPORT FASTENERS

2 EA #14 X 111/2"

WOOD SCREWS DEFLECTOR

TOP BRACKET
/

#10 X 1" WD. SCREW
IN PUNCHED HOLES L
BACK PAD SUPPORT

END VIEW

DEFLECTOR SPLICE (ONLY AT JOINTS)
/4"

FASTEN WITH 1/47¢ X 3/4
NUT AND BOLT WiTH =~ —————>£&

1 1/4"8 WASHER ON TOP. )

TOP BRACKET AND '

BACK PAD SUPPQRT ;
IN LINE WITH 2X4 l

END DEFLECTOR IS AT
SIDE OF TOP BRACKET DEFLECTOR
TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT
BOTTOM TOP BRACKET =
~

BACK PAD SUPPORT

INSTALL DEFLECTOR

sh—-35



TROUGH CUTTING TECHNIQUES

TROUGH FABRICATION DETAILS

PRE MARKED LINES

G

PIPE SECTION AT TEE PEFORE DRIP PAN

SLOPE O.K.
PICK=UP PIPE T e ————

AFTER PICK-UP PIPE AND PAN HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED A SLIGHT DOWNWARD SLOPE OF TEE
AND PICK-UP LINE IS O.K.

PLYWOOD BLADE
SAW BLADE

WEDGE BOTTOM STRINGER
SCREW DRIVER

END CUT

SIDE CUT PRE MARKED LINES

SUGGEST CUTTING LAST
1" SIDE CUT AND

END CUT W/JIG SAW
DO NOT OVER CUT

TROUGH CUTTING TECHNIQUES = 12" 95 DRI HOtE
THE ABOVE SKETCH ILLUSTRATES STEPS OF sh—9
HOW TO CUT THE PIPE TO AVOID PINCHING

THE SAW BLADE. IN GENERAL THE GOAL IS TO PREVENT THE

CUT OUT SECTION FROM SAGGING DOWN INTO THE PIPE

SAGGING DOWN INTO THE PIPE THUS PINCHING THE SAW BLADE
RESULTING IN KICK BACK AND POSSIBLY SPLIT THE PIPE

PLACE DRIP PAN IN TROUGH

THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE TROUGH BEFORE INSTALLING THE DRIP PAN,
DUE TO THE TIGHT FIT OF DRIP PAN IN THE TROUGH PIPE

THE OPENING WILL MOST LIKELY REQUIRE PRYING OPEN TO "WALK IN”
THE DRIP PAN. TYPICALLY A FLAT HEAD SCREW DRIVER WEDGED BETWEEN
PIPE AND PAN JUST AHEAD OF THE SEATED AREA WORKS WELL. SLIGHT
ROTATION OF THE PAN HELPS SEE SECTION "A" BELOW.

ROUGH OPENING BETWEEN 2X4S
CENTER ROUGH OPENING
CENTER SUMP
FLAT HEAD ﬁla A
DRIP PAN " %ﬂﬂf
—— N I — y/
4 ! R ~ T
ﬁ g N
SECTION A | | A . \ T
W
\:-1“-\ ™~ QUTLINE SUMP P?ﬁ HEAD
sh—36 _



CUT PIPE FOR DRIP PAN
FOR CONTINUOUS PAD SYSTEMS

SEE S5H-36 BEFORE CUTTING PIPE

AFTER THE GLUE HAS DRIED PLACE THE ASSEMBLED

PIPE ON THE BOTTOM BRACKETS AND SLIDE ASSEMBLY

AS REQUIRED TO MAKE SURE THE JOINTS CLEAR THE BOTTOM BRACKETS.
NOW LOCATE THE 4 CORNERS OF CUT OUT. DRILL 1/2" DiA.

HOLES AT CORNERS. MAKE SURE EDGE OF HOLES ARE TANGENT

TO SIDE CUTS AND END CUTS. SEE TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL BELOW.

AVOID OVER CUTS AT CORNERS
DRILL HOLES

CENTER TEE
AT CORNERS TYPICAL %/\ CENTER ROUGH OPENING

1 ' 14
P4 / AT ﬂ
[ R ROUGH OPEN[NCL PLUS 1/2” | 7M.
AFTER CUTTING
CENTER 1/2” DIA.
DRILLED HOLE ;
TYPICAL M\!
SIDE CUT ’\%
CUTS ARE '
TANGENT TO
DRILLED HOLE o 1/4"
SUGGEST USING JIG SAW
FOR LAST INCH AT CORNERS END CUT

|

SIDE CUT / %
2X4

TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL

DO NOT USE SPADE BIT

Reeves Supply Co. |1-888 854 522 |
[ 30 Dickerson Road Franklin Georgia 30217

sh-37



_ X BACK OF END_PANEL
59 N UINE WITH 2X4

‘l i ~N® 2X4 END OF ROUGH OPENING

et ™ END PANEL BRACKET
)
| 1 DRIP PAN

C_/r‘\t_)\/\

END PANEL BRACKET
BOTTOM STRINGER
a

DRIP PAN FASTENER
#10 X 17 WD SCREW
IN PRE PUNCHED HOLES

2 EA.
#8 3/4" TEK SCREW

END VIEW
INSTALL END PANELS BRACKETS

TOP END PANEL
TOP HORIZONTAL LE
TOP BRACKET

#10 X 17
wD. SCREWS-

BACK END PANEL

A\

EDGE 2X4

#8 X 3/4" TEK

THRU END

PANEL BRACKET,

R
RN

BACK PAD SUPPORT

DEFLECTOR SHIELD

FRONT PAD SUPPORT

END PANEL CLIP

INSTALL END PANELS

BOTH ENDS

sh—38



INSTALL PADS INSTALL FRONT PAD SUPPORT

> BACK PAD SUPPORT CLIP
g

FAVATAY:
avarstaTatly
N AN I
araTATA’

a¥avaYaY
AYATATA
“y‘vA'
HATATATAY
ATAYAY!
SO0k

\\

\" UP ARROW

I // AR FLOW
e 5A“"vAv-'l“ R | A R R O W
7,

07 s e

s
A

e AR
0

~

NOTE: SIDES OF PADS ARE COLORED AND MARKED WITH
ARROWS TO SHOW CORRECT ORIENTATION OF PADS.
MAKE SURE PADS ARE PLACED CORRECTLY.

Y
J

"NEST THE FIRST PAD BEHIND LIP AGAINST THE END PANEL
INSTALL REMAINDER OF PADS IIGHTI Y AGAINST THE

PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED PAD. CONTINUE UNTIL THE NEXT TO

LAST PAD HAS BEEN INSTALLED. IN ORDER TO INSTALL THE LAST

PAD THE NEXT—TO—LAST PAD SHOULD BE SLID BEHIND FAR END PANEL LIP.

THIS SHOULD PROVIDE SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE TO INSTALL THE LAST PAD.

sh—39

END PANEL

WING NUT WITH

X \\ 2] ”

N 1/4" X 1 1/4" WASHER

I XN AT FIRST AND_LAST
= OP BRACKETS)

END DEFLECTOR

FRONT PAD &g &
SUPPORT —¥ ¥

FRONT SPLICE
W/ WING NUT
ONLY AT JOINTS

THE FRONT PANEL CAN BE INSTALLED AS PADS
ARE PLACED OR AFTER ALL PADS HAVE BEEN INSTALLE

NOTE; ON ALUMINUM SYSTEM PEEL OFF PVC COATIN(
AND PLACE REEVES SUPPLY STICKER ON END PANEL



HEADER PIPE FOR CENTER FEED CONTINUOUS PAD

SPRAY HOLES

1 1/2" BALL VALVE

UNION

HOSE SPIGOT FOR
EMERGENCY USE ONLY

Xioupums
SBEE

Screw#8 toe

AT CENTER
1 Screw eaq.
11/2" BALL VALVE Side Interior
Couplings !
1 | i
#8 TEC ' N
GLUED JOINTS THIS SIDE ONLY ; 1 1/2" BALL VALVE _
11/27 90’s
LINE UP SPRAY HOLES
AND SCREWS l
WHEN ASSEMBLING PIPE 1
1 1/2" BALL VALVE Pt S
/ 5 ‘H' 3(, :
! "B
FILTER SSECH 3ot
» » » X a‘!’-’o\ N
11/27 X 11/2" X 11/2 V‘?S
LY -,
TEE W/1 1/2” BALL VALVE 3 Hs g
N 13 <J
SB[ o5
~~4§§ SaE N
= st 2% l o
11/2” UNION \A\O =®§¢. 23
’\ %
<\ 2 Ib T &=
@0 ‘Tﬂ{ ES3
A
=il
|
Q

11/2° X 11/2° X 3/4" TEE
W/HOSE SPIGOT

1 1/2” BALL VALVE
EACH END HEADER

11/2 X 11/2 X 1 1/2 TEE

SEE SH—41 AND 42
SUMP ASSEMBLY

sh—40



FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY
PUMP ASSEMBLY

OUTLINE
FLOAT

" SEE SH-15 FOR
—‘j % SQUARE FLOAT floot to cleor
< 8" DIA. FLOAT sump. wall
O
INLET PIPE -—\ = g
5
A =z ;
NOTE o= _TOP_CAP_
VALVE £2 CENTER HEADER NEAR
OR'ENTAT'ON\ . | CENTER OF SUMP
1
s CORRECT ! 2
TO WATER I 52
ELECT CORD g
MAIN —— 3
3/4" ADAPTER HOSE . s
i & PROVIDE 8
3 8" TO 10" FOR 1
ADJUSTING

| B TOP CAP
‘——-‘ MINIMIZE FLOAT LEVEL F-- Lt
. /]

PIPE NOT INCLUDED }
ENLARGED ASSEMBLY S " BoLTS

j

i

SEE NEXT SHEET FOR _J !
1

1

FLOAT VALVE ROTATION

2 (TWO) KITS PROVIDED Ll %
Each Float Kit Includes

!—- OUTLINE

1-3/4” Float Valve FLOAT KIT 10" DIA. SUMP

1-6" dia. Black Plastic Float Ball| ASSEMBLY '
2—90¢ Elbow SxS - = I
2— 3/4" MGT Adapter Hose
2—- U Bolts
4— Nylon Wing Nuts
2—-1/4" Eye Bolts pre

PUMP
ASSEMBLY COMBINED ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN 10" SUMP

* 3/4 PVC Pipe not included

sh—41



FLOAT VALVE

ASSEMBLY CONFIGURATION

CENTER HEADER
CENTER SUMP

NOTE; THE VALVE SHOULD
BE PLACED AGAINST THE
SUMP WALL FOR IDEAL
FLOAT VALVE FUNCTIONING.

~ CENTER VALVE

INLET PIPE —\

NOTE
VALVE

ORIENTATION \

\

MINIMIZE

FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY
BEFORE ROTATING

CENTER ' VALVEA

NOTE
VALVE

ORIENTATION —\ 2

SUMP WALL —:‘-——'

FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY
MOST COMPACT

4

6° DIA. FLOAT

FOR SQUARE FLOAT
SEE SH-43

FLOAT TO CLEAR
SUMP WALL

BACK OF VALVE
AGAINST WALL

TOP _CAP

VIEW

ROTATE INLET
PIPE TO THIS
CONFIGURATION \

TOP VIEWS

INLET PIPE

MUST USE THIS ARRANGEMENT

FOR 10" SUMP AND 10" CRO

SS SUMP

sh—-42



SQUARE FLOAT & VALVE ASSEMBLY

INLET PIPE '—\

V“A%E ] CORRECT

ORIENTAUON\

VALVE ORIENTATION

)

\/ ROTATE VALVE AROUND THIS CENTER
TO MAKE ASSEMBLY
MORE COMPACT

MINIMIZE —

|

ENLARGED ASSEMBLY ‘ [ ————————— e

! s R
' P e N k
‘ T 12" DIA. OR
J 7 N\ LARGER SUMP
N
/

2 (TWO) KITS SUPPLIED .
Each Float Kit Includes "

1-3/4" Float Valve ‘\\‘ _—
1—4" dia. Black Plastic Float Cub@& \
2-90¢ Elbow SxS \
2— 3/4” MGT Adapter Hose ~
2— U Bolts

4— Nylon Wing Nuts
2-1/4" Eye Bolts pre

INLET PIPE

* 3/4 PVC Pipe not included PLAN VIEW ORIENTATION

sh—43

BACK OF VALVE
AGAINST WALL



44
45
46
47
48
49
50
ion with Sections — 51
52
53
54
55
56

sheet no.

N e

SR SRR SRR
%«hﬂh«hﬁ%&h«»ﬁh«»

ARSI

RN RN RSO RIS
SRR

=

SNCRSBERSS
) MW.FA?AV\AM.»MVAVAWWIA
SREERRAE

AN N
SRR ORSOREE

RRSNORISSORSIOR
SRS

SEE sh-85 for
POLY TANK option

RSEOSERS s
NSRS

on

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RS

D D,
Oy oYy <K
N I N O
NS NOORISIONSORN]
ORI DININOR]

Elevation & Sections

-

raming

Assemble and Glue 8" Pipe Trough

Install Back Pad Support
Trough Fabrication For Split Pad Dbl End Feed Systems

Install drip pan in Trough and End Brackets
Pump Header Assembly & Float Valve Assembly

Header (Distribution) Pipe Detail and finished El
Float Valve Configuration

Install Top Brackets & Deflector -~
Install Pads and Front Panel
Sump Types and Supply Header

Double End Feed Split Pad Contents
Square Float Confi

F

sh-44

SPLIT PAD ELEVATION
80' TO 160°

DOUBLE END FEED




FRAMING ELEVATION & SECTIONS

DOUBLE END FEED SPLIT PAD
ALL WOOD TO BE PRESSURE TREATED

t-EXTENSION /- 2X4

2X4 BETWEEN TOP

AND BOTTOM STRINGERS

A

+ 18"
[

e

EXTENSION

T

X I

,1 / 2X10 RECOMMENDED 2X8 MIN. |  TOP STRINGER B \0':'
‘/ i ,
i1 2X6 T
Lt o ol Cl : }
— — Z|m Hi
ROUGH OPENING LENGTH & I —
PAD LG. + PAD LG. + 24" = ROUGH OPENING 6@ } :
"T_T\/ T & il
i 5B it
M &\ it
B I ih
11 1
[ : : BOTTOM STRINGER ; { 2%10 : : N
I ] (] T O O
BOTTOM 2X10 STRINGER TO BE NAILED IN PLACE INITIALLY. FINAL A
ANCHORAGE COMES WITH THE INSTALLATION OF THE BOTTOM BRACKETS
o MINIMUM WALL HEIGHT
2-0 PAD HEIGHT + 16" = "A”
0| TABLE " A"
— "DOG HOUSE”
ROOF AS REQUIRED CENTER POST
¢ — o= i PAD OVERALL
o = 7o HEIGHT WALL HEIGHT
></ in FEET & IN in INCHES
M_l  TOP STRINGER oLose 26 30" | 4 -4 Sor
’A‘ [ 2X8 MIN.
'
N oo scction 8 (40 [ 54 | e#
WALL 5/ __Ol 61 ...4’ 761
N~ 2X4 6 —0° 7! —4* olel

SEE TABLE "A"

‘——SEE TABLE "a"——1

| | BOTTOM STRINGER
——— 2X10

I

18" TO
24"
CLEAR

INTERIOR SECTION A— A

4X4 END POST
BOTTOM STRINGER

SIDE OF 2X4
IS END OF
ROUGH OPENING

SECTION C

sh—45

ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT

PAD HEIGHT - 3° = *B*
TABLE " B”
CLEAR

HETOUT BETWEEN 2X10

in FEET & IN | in INCHES
3-0" | 2-9 337
4’ -Q" 3 -9 45"
o' 0" -97 27"
6’ -0" 3 -9 69”




GLUE &' TROUGH FOR
DOUBLE END FEED SPLIT PAD SYSTEM

DO NOT DISTURB GLUED PIPE
UNTIL GLUE HAS CURED.

A MINIMUM OF 5" EXTRA 8" PIPE PROVIDED

COMBINED PAD LENGTHS + 2 AT SPLIT + MIN. 2" EACH END

+5 CUT FROM OTHER END*‘ }—~
i

[ i e ) S A O S Y

] L, ool RN,

PRE MARKED LINES
MUST BE LINED UP

sh-46



INSTALL BACK PAD SUPPORT

BACK PAD SUPPORT
ARE PRE PUNCHED
AT £ 5 CENTERS

BACK PAD SUPPORT
IN LINE WITH 2X4
BACK PAD SUPPORTS
" f?\ BUTT TOGETHER
of BQTG i |
TOPS\)P?O A BACK PAD SUPPORT
AR\(?P‘D e
1{ CHALK LINE
= 1 2X4 EDGE ROUGH \
= |
- .o
o | -
] y //
Ly SR
2
'—
Ll
& 7 Y
| e Z N BOTTOM BRACKETS
3 12 ,//// / AT CENTER OF POST
Z ~
.2
X
g
7
OﬂOM CHALK LINES MUST BE
‘099 LEVEL. VERIFY WITH OPTICAL LEVEL
TABLE 7 C”
DIMENSION BETWEEN TOP
PAD BOTTOM BRACKET AND
HEIGHT TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT

IN FT. & IN. INCHES

37 =07 3 -3 1,27 39 1/27
4 -0~ 4 -3 1/2” S51 1,27
S —07 S =3 1/727 63 1/27
& —0” 6 -3 1/27 75 1727

sh—47



SIDE OF TOP BRACKET AND
END BACK PAD SUPPORT

IN LINE WITH 2X4

INTERIOR TOP BRACKETS ARE
CENTERED OVER BACK PAD
SUPPORT FASTENERS

2 EA. #14 X 11 1/2"
WOOD SCREWS DEFLECTOR
TOP BRACKET
A
#0 X 17 WD. SCREW

IN PUNCHED HOLES
BACK PAD SUPPORT
END VIEW

TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT

BOTTOM TOP BRACKET
L~

DEFLECTOR SPLICE (ONLY AT JOINTS)

FASTEN WITH 1/4"¢ X 3/4”
NUT AND BOLT WITH -
1 1/4’¢ WASHER ON TOP.

TOP BRACKET AND {

BACK PAD SUPPORT ='
IN LINE WITH 2X4

END DEFLECTOR IS AT
SIDE OF TOP BRACKET
DEFLECTOR
TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT
BOTTOM TOP BRACKET

BACK PAD SUPPORT

INSTALL DEFLECTOR

sh—-48



TROUGH FABRICATION

FOR DOUBLE END FEED SPLIT PAD SYSTEM

AFTER THE GLUE HAS DRIED PLACE THE ASSEMBLED PIPE ON THE BOTTOM BRACKETS
AND SLIDE ASSEMBLY AS REQUIRED TO MAKE SURE THE JOINS CLEAR THE BOTTOM BRACKETS.
ALSO VERIFY A MIN OF 12" OF THE 8" PIPE EXTEND BEYOND THE ROUGH OPENINGS.

DRILL HOLES AT CORNERS
BEFORE MAKING CUTS

WITH PIPE ON THE BOTTOM BRACKETS AND CLEAR

OF THE BRACKETS THE FIRST STEP IN CUTTING THE
PIPE IS TO LOCATE THE CORNERS AND DRILL 1/2" DIA.
HOLES AS SHOWN IN TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL THIS SHEET.

NOW WITH THE HELP OF AN ASSISTANT START SIDE CUTS.
USE A CIRCULAR SAW WITH PLYWOOD CUTTING BLADE.

DO NOT ALLOW THE CUT SECTION TO SAG DOWN IN THE

PIPE. WEDGE THE CUT SECTION AS REQUIRED.
MAKE THE END CUTS LAST.

DO NOT OVER CUT AT THE CORNERS.

1/2" DIA. DRILL HOLES
AT CORNERS TYPICAL
SEE TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL

/s

24" CENTER

OF 1/2" DIA.
DRILLED HOLEY

SIDE CUT

CUTS ARE
TANGENT TO
DRILLED HOLE

END CUT

CENTER 1/2" DIA.
DRILLED HOLE 4

TYPICAL — =]

ROUGH OPENING

e 127 ]

MIN.

/— 2X4

TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL

DO NOT USE SPADE BIT

Y177 X7

] |

z 4

2

MIN.

PAD LENGTH PLUS 1/27 _|
END CUT TO END CUT

23 1/2"
END CUT
TO END CUT

sh-49

_EAD LENGTH PLUS 1/2" | 12"
END CUT TO END CUT MIN.




PLACE DRIP PAN IN TROUGH

THROUGHLY CLEAN THE TROUGH BEFORE INSTALLING THE DRIP PAN,

DUE TO THE TIGHT FIT OF DRIP PAN IN THE TROUGH PIPE

THE OPENING WILL MOST LIKELY REQUIRE PRYING OPEN TO "WALK IN"
THE DRIP PAN. TYPICALLY A FLAT HEAD SCREW DRIVER WEDGED BETWEEN
PIPE AND PAN JUST AHEAD OF THE SEATED AREA WORKS WELL. SLIGHT
ROTATION OF THE PAN HELPS SEE SECTION "A” BELOW.

ROUGH OPENING BETWEEN 2X4S

=93 A
H

[ i .
"“L____j‘ - I ( \\ F wﬁ @‘—’v

l I
| | FLAT HEAD A

{ ! CENTER OF SYSTEM

EACH SIDE THE SAME

—

| p— FLAT HEAD
!
SECTION A
- BACK PAD SUPPORT
BACK OF END PANEL
ér o IN LINE WMITH 2X4

‘:L T 2X4 END OF ROUGH OPENING DEFLECTOR SHIELD

™~ END PANEL BRACKET

q
N
=3} X TOP END PANEL FRONT PAD SUPPORT
| J - DRIP PAN TOP HORIZONTAL LE
L TOP BRACKET END PANEL CLIP
V‘\
TOP_VIEW #10 X 17

END PANEL BRACKET WD. SCREWS -/
BOTTOM STRINGER
S

DRIP PAN FASTENER ~ DACK END PANEL |

#10 X 1" WD SCREW EDGE aX4
IN PRE PUNCHED HOLES

2 EA. #8 X 3/4° TEK
#8 3/4" TEK SCREW ;HRU EN

END VIEW

INSTALL END PANELS BRACKETS

INSTALL END PANELS
BOTH ENDS

sh—50



DOUBLE END FEED SPLIT PAD ELEVATION

WITH HEADER

GLUE

TO SuMp

1 1/2” PVvC

HEADER SYMMETRICAL
EA. SIDE i

il FER L

BALL VALVE

UNION
\. 48 TEC

" saman

v L
/

#8 TEC SCREW
TO LINE UP

WITH SPRAY HOLES

—

4]
ALL <>r<m GLUE

Q..cmﬁr,,_ m “
L)

PAD LENGTH

HANDEL
/vm._
o |
mrcmN\

TOD SUMP

@?

I

T

Y

20

T

\

HEADER PIPE DETAIL

HANDLE

END PANEL
cLIp

/

DEFLECTOR

END PANEL

]
OUT 7O OUT nﬂcngzmw SYSTEM LENGTH * 1’
!

HEADER HANDLE

SEE SH-11 AND 12 FOR BACK PAD SUPPIRT >zc“ DEFLECTOR

— FRONT PANEL

v

\

1
\

\

]
1

/

i
[

/

FRONT SPLICE W/WASHER
\ AND WING NUT

1
1

L

/
[

SEE sh-53 FOR PLUMBING
BETWEEN SUMP AND HEADER

T8

£

T

™~ OUTLINE
SUMP

M

END v>2mr|\

SIMILAR
MIRROR SECTION

{

[
I

FRONT ELEVATION DOUBLE END FEED SPLIT PAD

DRIP PAN —___

kwt

\' PADS

n_.mwml/
_\[]

\) oooooog/

P

_ //mza PANELS \

24

B30t

BETWEEN END PANELS

SECTIDN

AY

sh~-51

END PLATE l\

END PANEL

PADS
PIPE

<
0000 KA

<>

kw\\

TO CLEAR STRUCTURE

THE SUMP MAY HAVE

TO BE DOFF SET.

OFF SET ELBOW NOT PROVIDED
WITH SYSTEM. MUST DORDER
SEPERATE IF REQUIRED.

SECTION



INSTALL PADS

INSTALL FRONT PAD SUPPORT

END PANEL
cLIP @
WING NUT
SN \3 \ W/ 1 1/2" WASHER
\ WING NUT
W/ 1 1/2" WASHER
S Ny AT FIRST AND LAST
N \\\ /‘ OP BRACKETS) SN S
UP ARROW ~J = ¢ N
FRONT PAD &
AR LW SUPPORT 2
: FRONT SPLICE
REL TR W/ WING NUT
s
7N ONLY AT JOINTS
i"\\¥3§§\7
~
S

NOTE: SIDES OF PADS ARE COLORED AND MARKED WITH
ARROWS TO SHOW CORRECT ORIENTATION OF PADS.
MAKE SURE PADS ARE PLACED CORRECTLY.

THE FRONT PANEL CAN BE INSTALLED AS PADS

NEST THE FIRST PAD BEHIND LIP AGAINST THE END PANEL ARE PLACED OR AFTER ALL PADS HAVE BEEN INSTALLE

INSTALL REMAINDER OF PADS IIGHTL Y AGAINST THE
PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED PAD. CONTINUE UNTIL THE NEXT TO
LAST PAD HAS BEEN INSTALLED. IN ORDER TO INSTALL THE LAST

PAD THE NEXT—TO—LAST PAD SHOULD BE SLID BEHIND FAR END PANEL LIP.
THIS SHOULD PROVIDE SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE TO INSTALL THE LAST PAD.

sh—52

NOTE; ON ALUMINUM SYSTEM PEEL OFF PVC COATIN(
AND PLACE REEVES SUPPLY STICKER ON END PANEL



1.1/2" COUPLING — 11/2" X 11/2" X 3/4" TEE
W/6" LG. CAPPED HANDLE

1.1/2" UNION

11/2"X1 1/2" X 3/4 TEE
WITH HOSE SPIGOT ONE END
Place Hose Spigot

D h. ia
HE’-iBRE'gUTION = 7 Nearest Water Supply
PIp "
N £
EE sh_s; TEE W/THREAD PLUG
S

(clean out)

|
|
|

1/2" BALL VALVE
(USE BALL VALVE TO CONTROL FLOW)

CENTER OF HEADER

FILTER
POWER CORD TOQ PUMP

—8077,

11/2" X1 1/2" X 11/2" T
WITH 1 1/2" BALL VALVE

1 1/28 UNION

‘\\\\¥-TO MAIN

(SEE FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY)

ROUND FLOAT W/EYE BOLTS
IN 10" DIA. SUMP ONLY

FEEDER

HEADER PIPING ASSEMBLY
SIMILAR EACH END OF SYSTEM

SUMP COMPONENTS ARE PROVIDED SUBMERSIBLE PUMP

THE END CAP TO BE GLUED ON IN FIELD.
THE TOP CAP_WILL REQUIRE OPENINGS TO BE FIELD CUT
DO NOT GLUE ON TOP CAP

CENTERS 5/16" DIA. HOLES
?\1 3/8" X £7" PATTERN '—<1P
il FOR "U" BOLTS W/WING NUTS '

TOP CAP i

—~— ——
WATER LEVEL !

- -
- ——————

GLUE ON
END CAPS
10” DIAMETER 15" DIAMETER
SUMP ASSEMBLY SUMP ASSEMBLY 12" DIAMETER

SUMP ASSEMBLY

sh—53



FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY

PUMP ASSEMBLY

1

—

< o

z

<L

©=

INLET PIPE -5

N | 5=

iy = FU;

NOTE o=

VALVE g

ORIENTATION <
=Y

[
H MINIMIZE

ENLARGED ASSEMBLY

SEE NEXT SHEET FOR
FLOAT VALVE ROTATION

SEE SH-15 FOR
SQUARE FLOAT

8" DIA. FLOAT

CORRECT

ELECT CORD
23/4" ADAPTER HOSE

PIPE NOT INCLUDED
[N B.O.M.

2 (TWO) KITS PROVIDED
Each Float Kit Includes

1-3/4" Float Valve
1-6" dia. Black Plastic Float Ball
2—-90¢ Elbow SxS
2— 3/4” MGT Adapter Hose
2—- U Bolts
4— Nylon Wing Nuts
2-1/4" Eye Bolts pre

FLOAT KIT
ASSEMBLY

farte)

PUMP

* 3/4 PVC Pipe not included

ASSEMBLY

sh—54

OUTLINE

FLOAT

I

|
TO WATER 1 g
MAIN 1 52
1 s=
| B
j__— [{a]
@5
K J .[. 1TOP CAP
[v 4 g
d = - S
oY : it
L
e3 -—1—1 - t
W< o
U” BOLTS ——-—
1 = OUTLINE
1 I SUMP
1!
1 }
1 | | |
| Lo
! )
1

COMBINED ASSEMBLY
SHOWN IN 10" SUMP




FLOAT VALVE
ASSEMBLY CONFIGURATION

NOTE; THE VALVE SHOULD
BE PLACED AGAINST THE
SUMP WALL FDOR IDEAL
FLOAT VALE FUNCTIONING.

. CENTER VALVE

INLET PIPE .\ 6° DIA. FLOAT

NOTE ' FOR SQUARE FLOAT
VALVE SEE SH-15

ORIENTATION -\

i +70°
—— | MINIMIZE

FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY J/ -

BEFORE ROTATING
ROTATE INLET
PIPE TO THIS
CONFIGURATION

TOP VIEWS

CENTER VALVEA INLET PIPE

NOTE
VALVE !
ORIENTATION \
SUMP waLL

FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY
MOST COMPACT
MUST USE THIS ARRANGEMENT
FOR 10" SUMP AND 10" CROSS SUMP

sh=-55

VIEW

FLOAT TO CLEAR
SUMP WALL

CENTER HEADER

CENTER ?

)}

BACK OF VALVE
AGAINST WALL



SQUARE FLOAT & VALVE ASSEMBLY for 12" & 15" TEES only

INLET PIPE ——\

vti(L)\T/E CORRECT

ORIENTATION\

VALVE ORIENTATION

(

\/ ROTATE VALVE AROUND THIS CENTER
TO MAKE ASSEMBLY
q MORE COMPACT

MINIMIZE

BACK OF VALVE
AGANIST WALL

ENLARGED ASSEMBLY

2 (TWO) KITS SUPPLIED
Each Float Kit Includes

1—-3/4" Float Valve ‘,L
1—4" dia. Black Plastic Float Cufye

2—-3909¢ Elbow SxS
2— 3/4" MGT Adapter Hose
2— U Bolts .
4— Nylon Wing Nuts 12" DIA. OR LARGEF

2—1/4" Eye Bolt TEE OR CROSS
ye BoTs pre PLAN VIEW ORIENTATION

* 3/4 PVC Pipe not included

sh—56



TABLE OF CONTENTS

sheet no.
Centrifagal Pump End Feed Contents 57
Framing Elevation & Section 58
Asgemble and Glue 8" Pipe Trough 59
Install Back Pad Support 60
Install Brackets For Pump Support 61
Install Top Brackets & Deflector ---- 62
Trough Cutting & Drip Pan Installation 63
Cut Pipe for Centrifugal Pump End Feed 64
End Panel Brackets & End Panels 65
Header For End Feed Centrifugal System 66
Purap Support Frame 67
Centrifugal Pump Piping & Supply Header 68
Float Valve Box & Pick-up Tube 69
Install Pads and Front Panel 70

not provided

END MOUNTED CENTRIFUGAL PUMP

CONTINUOUS PAD

LENGTHS UP TO 80




5% FRAMING ELEVATION AND SECTION
1l
Ha
<9 USE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER
%o
=g
E=z .
v | 5 TYPICAL SPACING
<o " FOR 4x4 POST !
:&:’;’.‘.E—:::::-_::::::::::::::ﬁ ............. l"'_— Tz SIS
‘ I i Il
i
| TOP STRINGER ![!2X10 RECOMMENDED !i! 2X8 MIN. o
H V ' H
2X4 ! =
- 2X4 2o ! e
/ g = \ I
Y | Je
@ ] < O
T < I z 0
~——  CLEAR ROUGH OPENING = LENGTH OF CELL —— & = i e
o i S e
< ®n | ]
! =z
| s
JBOTTOM STRINGER _ OXT0 oo sy o e e e
|l ‘lv: ’ = =
- EXTEND BOTTOM STRINGER A 4
MINIMUM 40" BEYOND ROUGH -
BOTTOM AND TOP STRINGER OPENING PUMP SIDE FOR THE b= 3'—4" —
TO BE INSTALLED LEVEL. MOTOR SUPPORT. SEE sh—61
]
BOTTOM 2X10 STRINGER TO BE TEMPORARLY NAILED
—Eéﬁ”ag’zﬂggﬂgm IN PLACE. FINAL ANCHORAGE COMES
WITH THE INSTALLATION OF THE BOTTOM BRACKETS
/_J/"_"?» MINIMUM WALL HEIGHT _
BOTTOM OF RAFTER -] PAD HE'TG“T + ‘f;f A
__2X8 MI . (TOP HIR(VGER) ABLE
T——— PAD ] UVERéll_LG_ r
HEIGHT ALL HEIGH
. m - 2X4 EJ)I(JL in FEET & IN | in INCHES|
=] 4X4 POST 30" | 4-4t | S
i
5 é ’/—— 4/ _0- 5/ _4. 641
Q z 5 -0 | 6’ -4* 76
= L ’ ] ' 2 '
Lo 6 -0 | 77-4 |88
w w
n
l ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT
x PAD HEIGHT - 3" = *B"
| / | TABLE B
- TLEAR
2X10 veehT BETVEEN 2X10
BOTTOM STRINGER i FEET & IN | in INCHES
‘82 o0 3¥-0' | e-9° | 33
CLEAR 40 | 3-9° | 45
5¢ _Ol 4/ -9 57'
SECTION VIEW 6'-0" | 5-9° 69°

sh—58



GLUE &" TROUGH FOR
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP END FEED

DO NOT DISTURB GLUED PIPE
UNTIL GLUE HAS CURED.

A MINIMUM OF 5 EXTRA 8" PIPE PROVIDED

| LENGTH = ROUGH OPENING + +4' FEED/PUMP END + 7" FAR END

=—+45" CUT FROM OTHER END

WATER FLOW

o ) G s W A s A —

\ PRE MARKED LINES

MUST BE LINED UP

FLOAT VALVE GOES
ON THIS END —

sh-59



INSTALL BACK PAD SUPPORT

BACK PAD SUPPORT
ARE PRE PUNCHED

AT £ 5 CENTERS

BACK PAD SUPPORT
IN LINE WITH 2X4
BACK PAD SUPPORTS
|<PI BUTT TOGETHER
P‘G\( )
o K iz |
TOPSUPPOR A BACK PAD SUPPORT
MP\R‘(PPD ////
A CHALK LINE
- 1 2X4 EDGE ROUGH
3 OPENING
d A
(an]
o
m o’
= o
/ 7.
< | e | BOTTOM BRACKETS
3 12 | Bz 2 AT CENTER OF POST
IZ //,,/’
%%
¥ 5
Pl
g
mw CHALK LINES MUST BE
1099 LEVEL. VERIFY WITH OPTICAL LEVEL
TABLE 7 C”
DIMENSION BETWEEN TOP
PAD, | SSTret Bracker e
A A
HETGHT IN FT. & IN. INCHES
3 =07 3 -3 1/27 39 1/2”7
4’ —0Q” 4 =3 1/72”7 S1 1/27
S —0” 5 -3 1/2” 63 1/27
& —0” 6 -3 1/27 7S 1/27

sh—60



BOTTOM BRACKETS FOR
PUMP SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

FAILURE TO INSTALL SYSTEM
LEVEL WILL VOID WARRANTY

BOTTOM BRACKETS FOR PUMP SUPPORT
SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT SAME TIME
AS REGULAR BOTTOM BRACKETS.

BOTTOM BRACKETS
AT CENTER OF POST

BOTTOM BRACKETS FOR
PUMP SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
HAVE HOLES IN FRONT FLANGE



SIDE OF TOP BRACKET AND
ENO BACK PAD SUPPORT

IN LINE WITH 2X4

INTERIOR TOP BRACKETS ARE
CENTERED OVER BACK PAD

TOP BACK PAO SUPPORT SUPPORT FASTENERS

BOTTOM TOP BRACKET

\

2 EA #14 X1 11/2 AR

WwOOD SCREWS
TOP BRACKET

#10 X 1" WD. SCREW
IN PUNCHED HOLES L
BACK PAO SUPPORT

END VIEW

DEFLECTOR SPLICE (ONLY AT JOINTS)
FASTEN WITH 1/4°8 X 3/4°
NUT ANO BOLT WiTH ~———
1 1/4"¢ WASHER ON TOP.

TOP BRACKET AND ]

END DEFLECTOR IS AT
SIDE OF TOP BRACKET
DEFLECTOR
TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT
BOTTOM TOP BRACKET LB
.~
e

- BACK PAD SUPPORT

INSTALL DEFLECTOR

sh—-62



TROUGH CUTTING TECHNIQUES

PLYWOOD BLADE
SAW BLADE

WEDGE BOTTOM STRINGER
SCREW DRIVER

END CUT

PRE MARKED LINES
SIDE CUT

SUGGEST CUTTING LAST
1" SIDE CUT AND

END CUT W/JG SAW
DO NOT OVER CUT

TROUGH CUTTING TECHNIQUES ~ 2 i mRie o
THE ABOVE SKETCH ILLUSTRATES STEPS OF sh—9
HOW TO CUT THE PIPE TO AVOID PINCHING

THE SAW BLADE. IN GENERAL THE GOAL IS TO PREVENT THE

CUT OUT SECTION FROM SAGING DOWN INTO THE PIPE

SAGGING DOWN INTO THE PIPE THUS PINCHING THE SAW BLADE
RESULTING IN KICK BACK AND POSSIBLY SPLIT THE PIPE

PLACE DRIP PAN IN TROUGH

FLAT HEAD

___SECTION A_

THROUGHLY CLEAN THE TROUGH BEFORE INSTALLING THE DRIP PAN,
DUE TO THE TIGHT FIT OF DRIP PAN IN THE TROUGH PIPE

THE OPENING WILL MOST LIKELY REQUIRE PRYING OPEN TO "WALK IN"
THE DRIP PAN. TYPICALLY A FLAT HEAD SCREW DRIVER WEDGED BETWEEN
PIPE AND PAN JUST AHEAD OF THE SEATED AREA WORKS WELL. SLIGHT
ROTATION OF THE PAN HELPS SEE SECTION "A" BELOW.

ROUGH OPENING BETWEEN 2X45

DRIP PAN

FLOAT COVER

o = e

VERIFY PUMP SUPPORT BRACKETS ARE IN PLACI

sh—63




CUT PIPE FOR
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP END FEED

DO NOT DISTURB GLUED PIPE
UNTIL GLUE HAS CURED.

DRILL 1/2" DIA HOLES AT
4 CORNERS CUT OUT.

WIDTH OF OPENING FOR
FLOAT VALVENSAME AS

- - FOR DRIP PA
i ROUGH OPENING = CENTERS 1/2" DIA HOLES —=
| DRIP PAN CUT OUT —
[BOTTOM STRINGER
2X4 | REF. ONLY )
g | X4
\ ¥ ,
77 ) Tl L 1
— ez 1/ 7207 157 A7, I
- ‘ : { ——l==d X5 4
% TROUGH DRAINS ——o—
g it 7
i 18" |~
MIN. 157
R EXTENSION FOR END
MIN. 7" END CUT TO END CUT = ROUGH OPENING PLUS 1/2 FERD CENTRFUGAL
n I |
EDGE 2X4 IN LINE WITH \
CENTER 1/2° DIA. %4
DRILLED HOLE .
TYPICAL *\%/\1/2 DIA. HOLES
SIDE CUT X
CUTS ARE
TANGENT TO _ e

DRILLED HOLE
SUGGEST USING AG SAW
FOR LAST INCH AT CORNERS

/ \ '
ND CUT
SIDE CUT END CU

DO NOT USE SPADE BIT

TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL

\ NOT TO SCALE /

sh-64



1><]

BACK OF END PANEL
IN LINE WITH 2X4

{ T TNJ [\ 2x4 END OF ROUGH OPENING

N
L ™ END PANEL BRACKET

~ DRIP PAN

END PANEL BRACKET
BOTTOM STRINGER

/S

N_. DRIP PAN FASTENER

#0 X 1" WD SCREW
IN PRE PUNCHED HOLES

| 2 EA
#8 3/4” TEK SCREW

BACK PAD SUPPORT

END VIEW

DEFLECTDR SHIELD

INSTALL END PANELS BRACKETS

FRONT PAD SUPPORT

TOP END PANEL
TOP HORIZONTAL LE

TOP BRACKET END PANEL CLIP

#10 X 17
WD. SCREWS-

BACK END PANEL
EDGE aX4

#8 X 374 TEK
THRU END

BOTH ENDS

sh—65



ASSEMBLE HEADER PIPE
END FEED SYSTEM

—| 3" SYSTEM LENGTH +1” " OUTLINE

|3
GLUE UNION
1 1/2" BALL VALVE LINE UP SPRAY HOLES 48 TEC SCREWS
WHEN ASSEMBLING PIPE IN LINE W/SPRAY HOLES
______.___:}E - DY ~iC N FLOW
% PH— ij_f '.;{:;:3“{5’176&4 PUMP
#8 TEC TYPICAL INTERIOR
GLUED JOINTS THIS SIDE ONLY COUPLINGS < FRONT OF TOP BRACKET
48 TEC SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

HEADER PIPE DETAIL
STEP | (DO NOT GLUE HEADER PIPE)
MAKE SURE HOLES ARE LINED UP WHEN ASSEMBLING HEADER.

COUPLINGS ARE SCREW FASTENED TO PIPE WITH 2 EACH
#8 TEC SCREWS. 1t SCREW EACH SIDE OF COUPLING.,

STEP 2 / DEFLECTOR
PLACE ASSEMBLED HEADER PIPE ON TOP BRACKETS. MAKE ROTATE HEADER SPRAY HOLES
/A}’PROXIMATELY 456 FROM VERTICAL

SURE THE HEADER SPANS FULL LENGTH OF TOP
BRACKETS. JOIN BALL VALVE WITH ABOUT 3" OF PIPE
TO OUT ENDS. PLACE HANDLE W/ ABOUT 3" ON IN FLOW END

TOP BRACKET

BACK PAD SUPPORT

SIDE VIEW
STEP 3
POSITION HEADER PIPE TO PROVIDE MINIMUM 4"
HANDLE BETWEEN FIRST SPRAY HOLE AND END OF DEFLECTOR.
THIS TO PREVENT SPRAYING OUTSIDE THE DEFLECTOR.
GLUED IT MAY BE NECESSARY TO CUT HEADER PIPE AND
INSTALL A COUPLING TO GAIN THE 4" CLEARANCE,

IN LINE W/SPRAY
, HOLES
header pipe

sh-66



MOTOR SUPPORT FRAME

l@_ [ woror |
] _ﬁ

A

Tommmm T

[ T

-

MOTOR IS CONNECTED TO
BASE VaTH

4 EACH 1/4" X 1/2" BOLT
WITH LOCK NUT

FRONT VIEW WITH PIPE

CENTER BOTTOM BRACKET
LAG BOLT HOLES

 w—

BOTTOM STRINGER

ljROUGH

| -
|

3" REFERENCE
|| CENTER HOLES IN

FACE SPECIAL

BOTTOM BRACKETS

AY 5 -

|
=l

|

|

A

- LAG BOLTS
== 3/15" DIA. X 1 1/2" LG.

BOTTOM BRACKET
SIDE PLATE ¥/HOLES IN FACE

FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW

~,~ BOTTOM
| 4" STRINGER

| ———

m

TROUGH NOT SHOWN THIS VIEW
5

1
m
l?
|

TOP VIEW N

sh—67



CENTRIFUGAL PUMP PIPING
_AND SUPPLY HEADER DETAIL

Handle See sh—xx

Union ” ”
11/2" x 1 1/2" x3/4" Tee

w/Hose Spigot

Pipe Hanger
Shown for Reference
Not provided in B.O.M.

\— End Panel
see sh—10 11/2" x 1.1/2" x

float cover

Clean Out

to water supply

1 1/2" Ball Valve

1" Ball Valve
11/2" x 1" Tee

Union

1 1/2” Ball Valve

Filter
909 Down

Centrifugal Pump

motor support

RECOMENDED

sh—68

11/2"

With Thread Plug for

Union

MOTOR SUPPORT
PROVIDED

ALTERNATE

11/2" x 1 1/2" x3/47
w/Hose Spigot

Tee

VERIFY THE PICKUP
PIPE DOES NOT

INTERFERE WITH FLOAT.
(SEE NEXT PAGE)

Check Valve

NOTES:

1.

not provided

HOLES IN PICK—-UP
TUBE ARE TURNED
DOWN

. PUMP MUST BE A MINIMUM

OF TWO (2) INCHES LOWER
THAN PICK—UP TUBE.

. THE CHECK VALVE MUST

BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN
ABOVE THE PUMP.



FLOAT VALVE COVER ASSEMBLY
FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY

VALVE COVER TO WATER SUPPLY

OUTLINE VALVE FLOAT ASSEMBLY/
i 3/4" HOSE ADAPTER

END CLOSURE

} VALVE BASE PLATE
! ” FASTEN TO END CLOSURE

1 | CENTER HOSE WITH SELF DRILLING

) o 13 TEK SCREWS EACH CORNER

pick up i
! tube |
I g Mk ® —
VALVE BASE PLATE

SIDE VIEW  END CAP END VIEW
~ ASSEMBLY

END PANEL Vaive Base Pi.

N FLOAT Rest on

{ Center Tab

0 [} 15—

o

1/4" DIA. X 1/27 LG

TOP VIEW BOLT W/ LOCKNUT

COMPRESSIBLE WASHER
VALVE BASE PL.

FLANGE NUT

FLANGE NUT MUST

\ BE TIGHT AGAINST
VALVE BASE PLATE
TO PROPERLY SECURE
THE FLOAT VALVE

WING NUT TO
ADJUST FLOAT LEVEL

HOSE ADAPTER
FLOAT VALVE
STRAIGHT DOWN

FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY

sh—69



INSTALL PADS

INSTALL FRONT PAD SUPPORT

END DEFLECTOR

CLIP

END PANEL —~__ 2

END PANEL LIP
OP BRACKETS)

NOTE; SIDES OF PADS ARE COLORED AND MARKED WITH
ARROWS TO SHOW CORRECT ORIENTATION OF PADS.
MAKE SURE PADS ARE PLACED CORRECTLY.

"NEST THE FIRST PAD BEHIND LIP AGAINST THE END PANEL

INSTALL REMAINDER OF PADS TIGHTLY AGAINST THE

PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED PAD. CONTINUE UNTIL THE NEXT TO

LAST PAD HAS BEEN INSTALLED. IN ORDER TO INSTALL THE LAST

PAD THE NEXT—TO—LAST PAD SHOULD BE SLID BEHIND FAR END PANEL LIP.
THIS SHOULD PROVIDE SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE TO INSTALL THE LAST PAD.

sh=70

END PANEL

WING NUT
W/ 1 1/4" WASHER
AT FIRST AND LAST

5

FRONT PAD
SUPPORT

FRONT SPLICE
W/ WING NUT
ONLY AT JOINTS

THE FRONT PANEL CAN BE INSTALLED AS PADS
ARE PLACED OR AFTER ALL PADS HAVE BEEN INSTALLE

NOTE; ON ALUMINUM SYSTEM PEEL OFF PVC COATINC
AND PLACE REEVES SUPPLY STICKER ON END PANEL



TABLE OF CONTENTS

sheet no.

Centrifugal Pump Center Feed Contents 71

Framing Elevation & Section 72
Assemble and Glue 8" Pipe Trough 73
Install Back Pad Support 74
Bottom Brackets For Pump Support 75
Install Top Brackets & Deflector -—- 76
Trough Fabrication - Trough Cutting & Drip Pan Installation -———-—-- 77
Cut Pipe for drip Pan and Float Valve 78
End Panel Brackets & End Panels 79
Pump Motor Support Frame 80
Header For Center Feed Centrifugal System 81

Install Pads and Front Panel g2
Float Valve Box & Assembly 83

/

un X -
4
R 71X

Ay [H
SET S
-y Q
SU SN
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP CENTER FEED
CONTINUQUS PAD
LENGTHS UF TO 100

sh-71



> i FRAMING ELEVATION AND SECTION
wl
n
gg USE PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER
4o
TED | _5' TYPICAL SPACING
‘o< | FOR 4X4 POST .
A:';)ZE'U.:: ____________ =z ':_"_"_"_"Zl'_"_"_"_"_":':—"—::':'.
ill I Hi Nl
T VTT TTT 3
! TOP STRINGER !{! 2X10 RECOMMENDED |i!  2X8 MIN. H
: 3 H
[ [ (1 2X4 ~_ E »(3—3
o =0l Ex
54 il 232
~— CLEAR ROUGH OPENING = LENGTH OF CELL —— § S 1 z_g
o i 58
 on | =9
! Z
| =
iH
[N
:

BOTTOM STRINGER 2X10

4

[}
L
T

—r— -

I T

BOTTOM AND TOP STRINGER
TO BE INSTALLED LEVEL.

I

1

EXTEND EXISTING
ROOF AS REQUIRED

e

BOTTOM OF RAFTER el |
—2X8 MIN. (TOP STRINGER)
I -2x4 | {—ExISTING
=< :in A WALL
o w /— 4X4 POST
52 |
<
now
R
1L
2X10
BOTTOM STRINGER
18" T0
— = 24" |
CLEAR
SECTION VIEW

ZTBOTTOM 2X10 STRINGER TO BE TEMPORARLY NAILED

IN PLACE. FINAL ANCHORAGE COMES
WITH THE INSTALLATION OF THE BOTTOM BRACKETS

MINIMUM WALL HEIGHT
PAD HEIGHT + 168" = "A”

TABLE - A"
PAD OVERALL
HEIGHT WALL HEIGHT
in FEET & IN in INCHES
3-0" | 4 -4 32°
4 -0" | 5 -4 64*
5-0" | 6 -4 | 76"
6'-0" | 7'-4" | 88"
ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT
PAD HEIGHT - 3 = “B”
TABLE *B*
T
in FEET & IN in INCHES
3 -0° ' -9 33°
4-0" | 3-9" | 45
S’ -0* 4" -9* 37°
6’ -0* 3 -9 69°

sh—72



GLUE &" PIPE TROUGH FOR CENTER FEED
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP- CONTINUOUS PAD SYSTEM

A MINIMUM OF 2' EXTRA 8" PIPE PROVIDED

——1 ’-»iz’ CUT FROM OTHER END

FLOW DIRECTION —=—

8x8x8 TEE
NEAR CENTER

—— s s s o s, v e s
B i A s N
\ PRE MARKED LINES e
' MUST BE LINED UP 7
\ EACH SIDE OF TEE g
\.

s s ] i o i Q‘t-j:
FLOW DIRECTION —=

S el )~ s el sl et
) —~— FLOW DIRECTION |
ASSEMBLED AND GLUED PIPE

DO NOT DISTURB GLUED PIPE \
P UNTIL GLUE HAS CURED

. \
e

FLOAT:
+4-6" CUT FROM OTHER END_ VALVE\

END YT
e

PRE MARKED LINES
MUST BE LINED UP

/'% PRE MARKED LINES
S !

SECTION A

sh—73



INSTALL BACK PAD SUPPORT

BACK PAD SUPPORT
ARE PRE PUNCHED
AT £ 5 CENTERS

BACK PAD SUPPORT
IN LINE WITH 2X4

BACK PAD SUPPORTS
BUTT TOGETHER

BACK PAD SUPPORT

‘ CHALK LINE
2X4 EDGE ROUGH
OPENING
R

\Z
’. e | BOTTOM BRACKETS

3 1/2¢ ,/// 7 AT CENTER OF POST

2\
B
\

oﬂO“ CHALK LINES MUST BE
T()Pa LEVEL. VERIFY WITH OPTICAL LEVEL

TABLE ”C”
DIMENSION BETWEEN TOP
PAD BOTTOM BRACKET AND

TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT
HEIGHT IN FT. & IN. INCHES

3’ =07 3" =3 1/27 39 1/27
4 =0~ 4 -3 1/27 S1 1/27
S —07 S =3 1/27 63 1/27
& —0” 6 -3 1/27 75 1/27

sh—74



BOTTOM BRACKETS FOR
PUMP SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

FAILURE TO INSTALL SYSTEM
LEVEL WILL VOIB WARRANTY

BOTTOM BRACKETS FOR PUMP SUPPORT
SHOULD BE INSTALLED AT SAME TIME

AS REGULAR BOTTOM BRACKETS. f?t/
/

MARK CENTER ROUGH OPENING

BOTTOM BRACKETS
ON BOTTOM STRI

AT CENTER OF POST

S

%

BOTTOM BRACKETS FOR
PUMP SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
HAVE HOLES IN FRONT FLANGE

TO ASSURE ALIGNMENT THE WHOLE PUMP SUPPORT ASSEMBLY
TO BE ASSEMBLED AND HELD IN PLACE

WHILE FASTENER HOLES FOR THE BOTTOM

BRACKETS ARE LOCATED ON THE BOTTOM STRINGER.
TOPS OF ALL BOTTOM BRACKETS ARE IN LINE

sh—75



SIDE OF TOP BRACKET AND
END BACK PAD SUPPORT

IN LINE WITH 2X4

INTERIOR TOP BRACKETS ARE
CENTERED OVER BACK PAD

P A
TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT SUPPORT FASTENERS

BOTTOM TOP BRACKET
I
-

-

2 EA.#14 X 1.11/27 DEFLECTOR
OD SCREWS
TOP BRACKET
-

#10 X 17 WD. SCREW
IN PUNCHED HOLES Z_
BACK PAD SUPPORT

END VIEW

DEFLECTOR SPUICE (ONLY AT JOINTS)
FASTEN WITH 1/47¢ X 3/4”
NUT AND BOLT WITH

1 1/4"¢ WASHER ON TOP.

TOP BRACKET AND 1

BACK PAD SUPPORT i
IN UNE WiTH 2x4  ~1

END DEFLECTOR IS AT
SIDE OF TOP BRACKET
DEFLECTOR

TOP BACK PAD SUPPORT
BOTTOM TOP BRACKET -
.~
-

- BACK PAD SUPPORT

INSTALL DEFLECTOR

sh—-76



TROUGH FABRICATION DETAILS

PRE MARKED LINES

PIPE SECTION Alil’ TEE BEFORE DRIP PAN

SLOPE O.K.
PICK—-UP PIPE S———————.—

PLYWOOD BLADE
SAW BLADE

TROUGH CUTTING TECHNIQUES

BOTTOM STRINGER

END CUT

SIDE CUT PRE MARKED LINES

SUGGEST CUTTING LAST
1" SIDE CUT AND

END CUT W/UG SAW
DO NOT OVER CuT

TROUGH CUTTING TECHNIQUES
THE ABOVE SKETCH ILLUSTRATES STEPS OF

HOW TO CUT THE PIPE TO AVOID PINCHING

THE SAW BLADE. IN GENERAL THE GOAL IS TO PREVENT THE
CUT OUT SECTION FROM SAGGING DDWN INTO THE PIPE
SAGGING DOWN INTO THE PIPE THUS PINCHING THE SAW BLADE
RESULTING IN KICK BACK AND POSSIBLY SPLIT THE PIPE

1/2" DIA, DRILL HOLE
SEE

AFTER PICK-UP PIPE AND PAN HAVE BEEN

INSTALLED A SLIGHT DOWNWARD SLOPE OF TEE
AND PICK-UP LINE IS O.K. (PREFERRED)

[

PLACE DRIP PAN IN TROUGH

THOROUGHLY CLEAN THE TROUGH BEFORE INSTALLING THE DRIP PAN,
DUE TO THE TIGHT FIT OF DRIP PAN IN THE TROUGH PIPE
THE OPENING WILL MOST LIKELY REQUIRE PRYING OPEN TO "WALK IN"
THE DRIP PAN. TYPICALLY A FLAT HEAD SCREW DRIVER WEDGED BETWEEN
PIPE AND PAN JUST AHEAD OF THE SEATED AREA WORKS WELL, SLIGHT
ROTATION OF THE PAN HELPS SEE SECTION "A" BELOW.
MAKE SURE THE PICKUP LINE AND CAP ASSEMBLY ARE IN
PLACE BEFORE INSTALLING DRIP. SEE PICK—-UP TUBE DETAIL SH—

ROUGH OPENING BETWREN 2X43

B1

FLAT HEAD

b~ EENTER ROUGH OPENING FLOAT COVER

ENTER TEE
oA

—
b
o

FLAT HEA|

DRIP PAN

__SECTION A

N
i
i

’

P
VS S S,

ek

00—

=

=

yVE'RIFY PUMP SUPPORT BRACKETS ARE IN PLACE

T

sh—77



CUT PIPE FOR
CENTRIFUGAL PUMP CENTER FEED

DO NOT DISTURB GLUED PIPE
UNTIL GLUE HAS CURED.

DRILL 1/2° DIA HOLES
IN 4 CORNERS CUT QUTS

=~ ROUGH OPENING CENTERS 1/2" DIA HOLES  —=|  wimi oF OPENING FOR
FLOAT VALVE SAME AS

DRIP PAN CUT OUT FOR DRIP PAN
X4 11
2 \ 2%X4 _\ \

BOTTOM STRINGER
"y -==1)
I M| — i T ) ]
| A7 {/ y L1744 YLLLLLIS AN, 4v7772 R
o 1 y AT 1 2 PE—
TROUGH DRAINS i ‘ —<s—— TROUGH DRAINS
CENTER TEE — | 18" |=—
1 "
CENTER ROUGH OPENING MIN. | 7

END CUT TO END CUT = ROUGH OPENING PLUS 1/2"

MIN. 77—

/ CENTER 1/2" DIA.

24 N\
DRILLED HOLE "
TYPICAL .\%/\1/2 DIA. HOLES

SIDE CUT \

CUTS ARE
TANGENT TO 1/4"

DRILLED HOLE

SUGGEST USING JG SAW FOR
\/ \
END CUT

CUTTING LAST INCH AT CORNERS
TYPICAL DRILL DETAIL

DO NOT USE SPADE BIT /

SIDE CUT

sh-78



BACK OF END_PANEL
(J IN CINE wiTH 2X4

2X4 END OF ROUGH OPENING

L i ™ END PANEL BRACKET
E LN
& ORIP PAN

\a

END PANEL BRACKET
BOTTOM STRINGER
Ve

DRIP PAN FASTENER
#10 X 1" WD SCREW
IN PRE PUNCHED HOLES

2 EA.
#8 3/4" TEK SCREW
BACK PAD SUPPORT

END VIEW

INSTALL END PANELS BRACKETS

DEFLECTOR SHIELD

TOP END PANEL FRONT PAD SUPPORT
TOP HORIZONTAL LE

TOP BRACKET END PANEL CLIP

#10 X 1°
WD, SCREWS-

BACK END PANEL
EDGE 2X4

#8 X 374 TEK
THRU END
PANEL BRACK!

S
INSTALL END PANELS
BOTH ENDS




MOTOR SUPPORT FRAME

TYPICALLY THE PUMP IS MOUNTED

TO THE RIGHT OF THE CENTER TEE.

AS SHOWN BELOW.

SHOULD THE PUMP BE PLACED TO THE LEFT AS
SHOWN IN THE SKETCH TO THE LEFT THEN AN 8"
SECTION OF PIPE SHOULD BE PLACED BETWEEN
UNION AND THREADED COUPLER TOP MOTOR.
PLACING THE MOTOR ON THE LEFT SIDE CREATES
A TIGHT CLEARANCE WITH THE 8" TROUGH.

CENTER ROUGH OPENING

| CENTER TEE
OUTLINE PUMP
@ /_ MOTOR

|
| |

A

FRONT VIEW WITH PIPE S EAGH 178" X 1/2" BOLT
WITH LOCK NUT

t i MOTOR IS CONNECTED TO

1'-8" 1'-5" !
CBNTER BOTTOM BRACKET

1
I
LAG BOLT HOLES %) g
l | 2w "] BoTioM §°
! : ! BEE2  mousno PO
I, mm: AN NN |
l LE5S I \
EZ Qb
w <O
ft T \ ‘ \// -
il Il | l AN
hY

LAG BOLTS Q

3/15° DIA. X 1 1/

BOTTOM BRACKET
SIDE PLATE W/HOLES IN FACE

FRONT VIEW SIDE VIEW
- ~7.~ 80T

h 4 STRI

y
=

\,

|

-5

TROUGH NOT SHOWN THIS VIEW

|
i
|

TOP_VIEW M-

sh—80



HEADER PIPE FOR CENTER FEED CENTRIFUGAL

SPRAY HOLES SPRAY HOLES
MUST LINE UP \:UUPL'WPW%" BALL VALVE

u

B SYSTEN LG

ET
GLUE JOINT HEEN COUPuNGS\_

| 11/2" BALL VALVE

EACH END HEADER
11/2" 90

UNIONS

FRONT vy,

11/2"x1 1/2"x3/4" Tee
w/Hose Spigot one end only

11/2X11/2 X11/2 TeE
AT CENTER

1 1/2" cross over
center tee of heoder

"y 6 1 1/2" ball valve

1" ball valve

1 1/2" dia. PVC pickup line
holes must be at bottom

11/2 pvc
outline 8" cap

11/2 x 1" tee  OSSEMBlY TN

Check Valve
Check Valve

" tee
cenatered

8" cap assembly

O ( Ema——

check valve

o o O S (

Union
copped pick—up tube

1 1/2" ball valve capped end

1 1/2" 90 elbow PICK—UP TUBE DETAIL

A?;'.!

PUMP INTAKE TO BE
+ 2" BELOW PICKUP %
LINE. 0y

AR
A

in line filter

mp motor
11/2" 90 pump

pump
union

SUPPLY HEADER FOR CENTRIFUGAL PUMP

sh—81



INSTALL PADS INSTALL FRONT PAD SUPPORT

END DEFLECTOR

END PANEL
CLIP

END PANEL —~___ ; WING NUT
> W/ 1 1/4” WASHER

AT FIRST AND_LAST
OP BRACKETS)

END PANEL LIP

%

FRONT PA
SUPPORT

FRONT SPLICE
W/ WING NUT
ONLY AT JOINTS

NOTE: SIDES OF PADS ARE COLORED AND MARKED WITH
ARROWS TO SHOW CORRECT ORIENTATION OF PADS.
MAKE SURE PADS ARE PLACED CORRECTLY.

THE FRONT PANEL CAN BE INSTALLED AS PADS

NEST THE FIRST PAD BEHIND LIP AGAINST THE END PANEL ARE PLACED OR AFTER ALL PADS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED.

INSTALL REMAINDER OF PADS LGHII Y AGAINST THE
PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED PAD. CONTINUE UNTIL THE NEXT TO
LAST PAD HAS BEEN INSTALLED. IN ORDER TO INSTALL THE LAST NOTE: ON ALUMINUM SYSTEM PEEL OFF PVC COATING

PAD THE NEXT—-TO-LAST PAD SHOULD BE SLID BEHIND FAR END PANEL LIP. EEVES S
THIS SHOULD PROVIDE SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE TO INSTALL THE LAST PAD. AND PLACE REEVE UPPLY STICKER ON END PANEL.

sh—82



FLOAT VALVE COVER ASSEMBLY
FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY

,~ TO WATER SUPPLY

OUTLINE VALVE FLOAT ASSEMBLY/
3/4” HOSE ADAPTER

VALVE COVEyH

/ ]
CENTER HOSE

END CLOSURE

VALVE BASE PLATE

FASTEN TO END CLOSURE
l | WITH SELF DRILLING
S R WL ADAPTER TEK SCREWS EACH CORNER

|
1
s F——
l: VALVE BASE PLATE
FLANGE NUT
_SIDE_VIEW_ END VIEW_ /
END PANEL END CAP BASE PLATE

ON CENTER
TAB

M

<>
<>
@,
Jl

—
— YT END CLOSURE TABS
3 EACH END 1/4” DIA. X 1/27 LG

TOP VIEW W/1/4" BOLT BOLT W/ LOCKNUT

COMPRESSIBLE WASHER

VALVE BASE PL.
FLANGE NUT

FLANGE NUT MUST

N BE TIGHT AGAINST

# VALVE BASE PLATE
TO PROPERLY SECURE
THE FLOAT VALVE

WING NUT TO
ADJUST FLOAT LEVEL

HOSE ADAPTER

FLOAT VALVE
STRAIGHT DOWN

FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY

sh—83



SPLIT PAD PARTIAL ELEVATION

16

S
<D
DR

AN

REEVES SUPPLY COMPANY OFFERS CHOICE OF SUMPS
FOR THEIR SYSTEMS. THE SKETCHES BELOW

SHOW A POLY TANK ALTERNATE FOR THE

SUMPS WITH PVC “TEE" SHOWN ON SH-

IN THE MANUAL. THE S FOLLOWING

SHEETS DETAIL THE POLY TANK

OPTION. SEE sh-89

CONTINUOUS PAD PARTIAL ELEVATION

TROUGH FOR SPLIT PAD-—

OR END FEED

TEE FOR CONTINUOUS PAD—

REEVES BLACK POLY TANK

sh—-84



VERTICAL LOCATION OF THE TANK WILL BE DETERMINED BY THE HEIGHT
OF THE 8" PVC TROUGH (DRIP COLLECTOR) PIPE. WHETHER THE TANK
BASE BE ON TOP OF GROUND OR BELOW TOP GROUND THE SUPPORTING
SURFACE MUST BE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING MINIMUM 300 LBS

RUBBER CONNECTOR
COMPRESSION RINGS

OPEN END
SEE SH - 4

CLOSED END \{

REEVES black poly tuM<—{l; _]
I

[
I ] 1
// // / / 7 g /AL, S/,
%\§4\4M X <5\7\//<\\/(
A
N NN
A A A ANATAN AN AN
NSNS
ooy
MNSNNRG%

SNV

0 )\
Crrt
Selhse’t

1 3747
l'\‘h-—

PIPE TROUGH

SUPPORT BASE MUST
BE ABLE TO SUPPORT
MIN, 300 tbs.

TANK 0ON GROUND

RUBBER CONNECTOR
REEVES black poly tank

CLOSED END \[

ANKRURANA
N
RRRRL
ooy
R
R
‘@W\%\Q};
S

&S

SUPPORT BASE MUST
BE ABLE TO SUPPORT
MIN. 300 tbs.

TANK BELOW GROUND

sh—85



PREPING THE TANK FOR ATTACHING TO THE 8"

TROUGH. THE FLAT END TO BE REMOVED AS SHOWN
BELOW. IT IS CRITICAL ONLY THE FLAT SURFACE BE
REMOVED. 1/4" THINKNESS MUST BE LEFT TO
PROVIDE STRENGTH REQUIRED FOR ATTACHING
CONNECTOR. DO NOT REMOVE OUTER SURFACE

THIS SURFACE
END TO REMAIN

CUT ALONG
DASHED LINE

CONNECTOR

8" TROUGH —

sh—86



NOW THE MOUNTING PLATE CAN BE FASTENED TO
THE EXTERIOR SURFACE OF THE TANK WITH THE

2 EA. 1/4" % x 3/4” Ig. WAFER HEAD BOLTS.

THE FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY CAN NOW BE INSTALLED.
REFERENCE sh—88 FOR FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY
DETAILS AND DETAILS FOR ATTACHING
FLOAT VALVE TO TANK.

DRAIN PLUG

9/32" HOLES

11/16” HOLE

USING THE MOUNTING PLATE AS
TEMPLATE TO DRILL THE ABOVE HOLES

o[100

/CUT SPOUT

1/4" X 3/4" BOLT

1/4” LOCK NUT

1 1/16" HOLE FOR
FLOAT VALVE

SEE ( sh—5 )

MOUNTING PLATE

sh—87



FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

TANK WALL

MOUNTING TEMPLET
—\ /SEAL WASHER

“

b\\

WING NUT TO ADJUST
FLOAT LEVEL

LIl
GARDEN HOSE 7 4

CONNECTOR / |
NUT I8

FLOAT VALVE ASSEMBLY

GARDEN HOSE
CONNECTOR A

8//

+i [ ]

&

woter level

f

OUTLINE PUMP - REEVES TANK
W/SUPPLY HEADER .

FOR REF. ONLY
NOT TO SCALE \\

ASSEMBLED TANK

sh—88 -







	Blank Page
	Blank Page



